Data Management Software

CS-S10w Standard

Ver.1.8

Instruction Manual

KONICA MINOLTA



Formal designations of application software used in this manual

(Designation in this manual) (Formal designation)
Windows, Windows 10 Microsoft® Windows® 10 Pro Operating System

Windows, Windows 11 Microsoft® Windows® 11 Pro Operating System

Trademarks

* “Microsoft”, “Windows”, “Windows 107, and “Windows 11" are registered trademarks of Micro-
soft Corporation in the U.S.A. and other countries.
Other company names and product names mentioned in this manual are the registered trademarks
or trademarks of their respective companies.

Notes on this manual

* No part of this manual may be reprinted or reproduced in any form or by any means without the
permission of Konica Minolta, Inc.

* The contents of this manual are subject to change without notice.

» Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the contents of this manual. However,
should you have any questions or comments, or find an error or missing section, please contact
your local sales office.

» Konica Minolta accepts no responsibility for consequences resulting from failure to follow the
instructions outlined in this manual, the condition above notwithstanding.

About this manual

* The screen shots in this manual are examples and may differ from actual screen images.



Introduction

The CS-S10w Standard Edition is data management software designed to connect the CS-200 instru-
ment to a PC (personal computer) to enable measurement and management of measured data. The CS-
S10w Professional Edition is also optionally available to provide various advanced functions.

Safety Precautions

Before you use the CS-S10w software, we recommend that you thoroughly read this manual as
well as the instruction manuals of your PC and the instrument.

Package Contents
+ Installation CD-ROM of CS-S10w (Qty: 1)

The Instruction Manual is also installed in PDF form with a shortcut in the start menu during the soft-
ware installation.

Versions of the Instruction Manual in other languages are also included on the installation CD-ROM.

Software License Agreement

The terms of the license agreement of the CS-S10w software are provided in the Software License
Agreement dialog box displayed on-screen during the installation process. This software can be
installed only if you agree to all the terms of the agreement.

Notes on Use

* The CS-S10w application software is designed to be used with the Windows 10 or Windows 11
operating system. Note that neither operating system is included with this software.

* One of these operating systems must be installed on the PC before this software can be installed.

* When inserting the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive, note the correct orientation of the disc. Insert
it gently.

+ Keep the CD-ROM clean and free from scratches. If the recorded surface becomes dirty or the label
surface is scratched, a read error may result.

* Avoid exposing the CD-ROM to rapid temperature changes and condensation.

* Avoid leaving it in locations where it may be exposed to high temperatures from direct sunlight or
heaters.

* Do not drop the CD-ROM or subject it to strong impact.

+ Keep the CD-ROM away from water, alcohol, paint thinners, and other such substances.

* Remove the CD-ROM from the CD-ROM drive while the computer is turned on.

Notes on Storage

+ After using the CD-ROM, return it to its case and store in a safe place.
* Avoid leaving the CD-ROM in locations where it may be exposed to high temperatures from direct
sunlight or heaters.
* The CD-ROM should not be kept in areas of high humidity.
Every effort has been made to ensure the accurate operation of this software. However, should you have
any questions or comments, please contact the nearest KONICA MINOLTA authorized service facility.



CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 OVERVIEW ..uuuuueeeieeeeeecsissssssssssnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 3
(P B \Y/ - YT ) g ¥ [ g ox o o 1= S PP 4
2 @ 1o Y=Y -1 4 o Y o T 1o YN 5
1.3 Window Configuration .........cccccuiiiiieiiiiesiieieeeee e 6
CHAPTER 2 OPERATION GUIDE .....cocoiiiiiiinrisnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnes 16
2.1 Starting the CS-S10w sOftware .......ccccccvvveeeeiiescieeeeeee e 18
2.2 Creatinga New Data File ......cccccciiii e 24
2.3 Preparing for Measurement .........cocccciveieeiiiissccineeeeee e 25
2.4  MEASUIEMENT ciiveiuiciieiieeeceieieicis e e e e e e e e e eeean e e e e s s e e e eeeeanae e e e e e e eeeennnns 35
2.5 Specifying Target Data/Tolerance ........cccccceeeiviieereeeeesesccineneenn. a7
2.6 List Window Operation ........cccccceeeiiieiieinnneees s csssseeeeee s 61
2.7 Printing oo e 68
2.8  Saving Data ... ——————— 71
2.9  Other FUNCLIONS ....uuiiiiiiiiecceieee e 72
INDEX .uuiiiiiiiiceciseccsccasecaseesssasssnsmnsssnssnnssnnsannsnnnannnnnnnnnnnn 97



CHAPTER 1
OVERVIEW

1.1 Major FUNCHIONS........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 4
1.2 Operation FIOW ...t s e e e 5
1.3 Window Configuration..........ccccceiieiiii s 6
1.3.1T Operation WiNAOW........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis st e e e s s e ssre e e s e sneee s 6
R T 1Y/ 1= o U = 7Y N 7
1.3.3 Standard TOOIDAr ... 9
1.3.4 ShOMCUL KEYS coiiiiiiiiieite ettt a e s ee e 12
1.3.5 LISt WINAOW..ceeeiieccciccc ettt e e s e e e e e s e e s e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeenens 13
1.3.6 STatus WIiNAOW ...t 14
R T A 7= Y (U L= = 7Y RSPt 15

suoiound
Jole|n

o
T
O-‘
$=
o
>

MOPUIM

uoneinbiyuo)




CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.1 Major Functions

Color space (Light-source color mode)
mode Lyxy, Lyu'v', Ly TAuv, XYZ, L*a*b*, JND, Dominant Wavelength, Excitation Purity,

Contrast, Square ratio

(72}
c
(o]
=
[ 5}
c
>
[

(Object color mode)
L*a*b*, L*C*h, XYZ, Yxy, Hunter Lab, L*u'v', L*u*v*, Dominant Wavelength,
Excitation Purity

Notes concerning displayed values:

The CS-S10w software enhances calculation accuracy by performing internal calcula-
tions with numbers greater in magnitude than those actually displayed. Consequently,
the least significant digit displayed may differ from that of the instrument by one digit
due to rounding or color space conversion.

Because the tolerance judgement calculation and graph-plotted points are also pro-
cessed with numbers greater in magnitude than those actually displayed, the judge-
ment result or plotted points may differ from those obtained with the values displayed
on the instrument.

Observer 2 degree , 10 degree

Illuminants A, B, C, Dso, Dss, Des, D75, Dos, E, F2, Fe, F7, Fs, Fio, F11, F12
(Object color  Up to three illuminants can be displayed simultaneously.

mode)

Instrument Measurement/Calibration

control Averaging measurement: 2 to 1000 measurements

functions Interval measurement: 2 to 1000 measurements/0 to 12 hours interval
(in increments of 10 seconds)
Remote measurement
Downloading of configuration data to the instrument
Uploading of data stored in instrument memory
User calibration

Target Two or more pieces of target data can be registered.
Target data can be downloaded to the instrument.

Data list Listing of target data and sample data

Editing (delete, sort, average, copy & paste)

External /O  Uploading/saving of data file(s) in original formats (with “.ces” file extension).
Copying of lists in clipboard.



CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.2 Operation Flow

| Start the CS-S10w software. | (pp. 18-19)

v

| Create a data file. | (p. 24)
| Connect the instrument to a PC. | (pp. 20-22) g
! )
v 3
Prepare the instrument. S
Instrument settings (pp. 22-34)
User calibration (pp. 82-93)
To conduct light- To conduct object color
source color measurement
measurement Calibration

[ White calibration || (pp. 94)

v v
Measurement

Normal measurement Interval measurement/Averaging measurement (op. 3541)
Averaged measurement| | Measurement with instrument key

To conduct color difference

To conduct
absolute value measurement
measurement Specify target data. (pp. 47-54)

[ Measure target data. |
| Upload data from the instrument. |
Input data manually.

Select target data from list items.

\ 4

I Data exchange with the instrument

[ Set tolerance. |

b 5759 |Download target data.(p. 84) |
[Pass/fall judgement | |Upload sample data. (p.42) |
(pp. 59-60) |

4

< h 4

Data management

| Edit the list data/Perform statistical calculations.| (pp. 64-65)
| Print | | Save | (pp. 68-70)
< |
h 4
| Disconnect the instrument. | (p. 20)

v

| Exit the CS-S10w software. |

The shaded sections indicate functions available only when the instrument is connected.



CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.3 Window Configuration

1.3.1 Operation Window

The CS-S10w software provides the following windows and bars.

Menu bar (p. 7) Standard toolbar (p. 9) List window (p. 13)
Shows functions Displays icons corresponding Displays sample data.
categorized to frequently used functions.

among menus.

=
; E C5-510w - [New Document1]
O S
T D Bﬁl\e Edit@uiew Instrument Data Object/ Tool Window Help = ﬂ|ﬂ|
==
= ‘E .
25 Ledon=2 0=
© = .
=zl =-[3 Mew Document Diata Mame Lv b3 Y T Ly [ Target Mo, | dlw dx dy | Ju =
EIE Instiument Status =32 Sample [ )
. & Measurement avaiable § [ datals): 0

“wiaiting =3 Target =
No emrar --Z8 Target(s] 4 3
[Obzerver : 2 degree] [lluminant ]

=l Measurement Options | ||| Fhzarver 2 dearee] [luminant - -
Multi-Pairt : 1

Interval

Auto Averaging

Measurement \with nstrument Ke
Communication

Communication
Communication Status
‘ oK
No Eror
=] Instiument Settings
Instrurnent Name : C5-200
Serial Mo, © -
Firrmware Version : —--
Meazurement Type : Fadiometic
Lens : Standard
teasurement Angle : 0.1 degree
tdeasurement Speed - Auto
M easurement Mode : Mo-Sync
Calibration Chanrel : 00
Calibration Mode : Defaul
Observer : 2 degree

[ ]
L« | w| }
0 Instument Stat I [IXTTHT Displo View /. Frinking View /
[edim™2 marmal : 1 We ==—|CS-200 [standard 4
Status window (p. 14) Status bar (p. 15)
Displays the detailed Displays the details or
status of the instrument. status of each function of
the CS-S10w.




CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.3.2 Menu Bar

When the CS-S10w software is started, a menu bar appears at the top of the window in a manner similar
to other Windows-based software. This section lists the functions available in the menu bar and the
manual pages on which these functions are described.

File Instrument
New Ctrl+N . 24 & Connect/Disconnect  F5/Shift+F5...... 20
= Open Ctrl+O i 75 Communication Setups
Close ¢ Instrument Settings ... 22
H zave A cul+s . = Calibration F2om 94
ave AS e il
Save Selection As Text......cccceeveiernne.. 65 = Measure Pl 36
Re-measure
Templatesk Measurement Options ............... 33, 37 e
Load Templatesk 2,
Save as Templatesk I Averaged Measurement ..................... 39 <_g‘
Page Setup .o 68 C% Measurement With Instrument Key %
)
{ Print Preview o 70 F7 o, 41
= Print Ctrl+P oo 70 Upload/Download ..o, 42
Startup OPtioNS  veveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 73 Upload Samples ..o 42
- Upload Target .o, 53
Send Mail 81 Download Target ______________________ 84
Documents recently opened with Clear Stored Data
the CS-S10w software. ... 8 User Calibration ................... 82, 86, 91
(Up to five files are displayed.) Standalone Configuration .................... 88
Exit Shift+X
Data
Edit Create Folder ..o 55
& Cut Ctrl+X .o, 64 Change Folder Name
Copy Ctrl+C oo 64 Delete Folder
Paste Ctrl+V 64 Tolerance Setting ..o
Judgement Format
Delete Dol 65 Default Tolerance Setting..................... 57
Bring Forward -
Send Backward Auto Naming ... 34
Bring to Front Input Spectral Target .........ccccceeienn 48
Send to Back Input Colorimetric Target..................... 51
Vi Edit Spectral Data...........c..cccccoeennn 95
e
ek Observer and lluminant....................... 25
[v Standard Toolb 6,9
» Standard Toolbar .......ccccoceveviiiininnnn, , -
[v Status Bar . 6, 15 IIZ_)IZ;[:iIrtﬁarlnlilaces """"""""""""""""" :232
[« ListWindow ..o, 6,113,617 - - v
[ Status Window .........ccccooeevernnnn.. 6, 14 Next Data
-+ L - Previous Data
1 PN
e coomn IS_ Data Property ..o, 44
aX Zoom Out List .o 67
1 Restore List Size ....ccccoveeveiviieeen, 67
Welcome t0 CS-ST0W ........coccveriaeeae. 19 The commands under the Instrument menu are
available only when the instrument is connected
Toolbar setup oo 9 to the computer.
Edit Shortcuts oo 12

N4

Items marked with ¢ are supported only by CS-
S10w Professional Edition.



CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

Object 3¢ Tool
Select ¥ Change Target  ...oooiiiiiiiiiieee 56
Line 3k Move to Target
Rectangle 3 Average
Xy Sort
u'vsk View Settings  .oooeeiiiiieeee 77
Spectral Graphsk Edit Mode
L*a*b* :
Trend/Histogram 3 Option 79
Image
Data Label 3 .
String Label 3% Window
Line Graph 3¢ Cascade 76
< Property 3 Tile 76
® [+~ Documents currently open
>
=2
§S
o
o Help
About CS-ST10W ..o 18

File Edit Wi Insk b Data  Ohj
In the standard toolbar, [/l gt gou panment pata gbic

this icon represents the e et Shortcut keys for this
command. See page 9 [~ open... ako ————— command. See page 12
for details. Close for details.
Q Save Ctrl+5
Save As...

Sawe Selection As Text ..

Template k

Page Setup...

Print Pregiew. ..
L

=y Brint... Ctrl+P
Document_s recently ——
opened with the CS-
S10w software. (Up Send Mail. .,
to five files are dis-
played ) 1 e DoCUmEnt 1

[’_’ Exit Shift+3




CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.3.3 Standard Toolbar

The standard toolbar contains buttons corresponding to frequently used functions. To invoke the com-
mand, simply click the button with the mouse.

NedSr==05

+ Place the mouse pointer over a button to display a brief description of its function.
+ The buttons can be displayed in two different sizes and can be arranged in any order desired.

Showing/hiding the standard toolbar

Click View - Standard Toolbar in the menu bar to show/hide the standard toolbar.

”B File Edit 'E Instrument Data Object Tool !

H d E itaru:larn:l Toolbar
|7 Status Bar
|iList Window
|7 Skatus Window

01 Zoorn In Lisk

01 Zoom Ot List

MOPUIAA

(@)
o
3
—h
«Q
c
=
Q
=

’1 Restore Lisk Size

Welcome ko C5-510uw..,

Toolbar setup, ..

Edit Shortcuts. ..

Customizing the standard toolbar

To customize your toolbar with a desired combination of icons, select View - Toolbar setup from the

menu bar.
1. Click the New button.
2. Type the name of a toolbar and click the OK button.

Customize

Toolbars | Commatd

Toolbars:

¥ enu bar ¥ Show Toaltips MNew...
[W]CS-5 10 v
o] [V Cool Laok o
I Large Buttons
zl
Toalbar narne: K |
LCancel |

Tioolbar name:

Menu bar

oK | Cancel |




CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

3. Select the Command tab and select the category of icon you want to add to the new toolbar from the
list displayed below Categories.

The button icons for the selected category are displayed in the Buttons area.

Toohars  Command I

Categories: EBruttor

LEHESuE

View
Instiument
Data
Menu

Select a category, then click a button to see its description. Drag the buttan
ta any taolbar

r~ Description

Cancel |

Window

=
©
b
=]
o

=
c
[}

(&S]

4. Drag-and-drop the button icon to the new toolbar.

The button appears in the toolbar.

Tool Window Help

Data Name Lv

Toolars  Cammand I

Categories:
File

Wiew
Instument
Data
Menu

Select & categom, then click & button to see its description. Drag the buttan
to any toolbar

r— Description
Cuts the selection and maves it to the clipboard

Cancel

H Settings in the Customize dialog box

Toalbars |Eummand| Toglbars  Command |
Toolbars: Categories: Button:
hienu bar [V Show Toaltips New @
2 ] 3
¥ ¥ Gl Lok Edit sl E u é ™= § m
Besst View
™ Large Buttons — Instrument
Data
Menu
Select a category, then click 3 button to see its description. Drag the button
to any toolbar
Description
Toolan name [
Menu bar

10



CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

Toolbars tab
CS-S10w
This is the standard toolbar. When this item is checked, the standard toolbar appears. Uncheck this

item to hide the toolbar.
To return to the initial setting, click the Reset button.

Show Tooltips
Position the mouse pointer over a button to see brief explanation of the function of the icon dis-

played as a tooltip.
Check this option to have a tooltip appear. Uncheck this item if you do not want a tooltip to appear.

lusBd|e =500
Instrument Settings

Cool Look

The appearance of the icons shown on the toolbar can be changed.

When this option is checked, the icons normally appear flat but change to a three-dimensional but-
ton appearance when the mouse pointer is positioned over them.

MOPUIAA

(@)
o
3
—h
«Q
c
=
Q
=

LoR|ler== 00 wWed ekl=z o O
Cool look display Button display

Large Buttons
The default size of the icons in the toolbar can be increased to a larger size with a text description of

each button displayed below the icon.

& H 2 7 = —
Mew pEn ave Connect | Instrument S...|  Califration Méasure Create Folder Listwindow
(CHri+1) (Ctrl+0} (Cirl+5) (Fa) (F2) (F4)

Command tab

Select this tab to add or remove the buttons appearing in the toolbar.

11



Window

=
©
b
=]
o

=
c
[}

(&S]

CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.3.4 Shortcut Keys

You can also access the menu commands of the CS-S10w software simply by pressing various shortcut

keys.

Editing shortcut keys

You can customize the shortcut keys by selecting View - Edit Shortcuts from the menu bar.

Shortcut Keys

—Select a macro:

r— Description

[rata:Auto Maming
[rata:Change Folder Mame

[ ataCreate Folder

[rata:Data Property

D ataDecimal Places
[rata:Default Tolerance Setting
D ata:Delete Folder
[rata:Input Colorimetric T arget
Drata:Input Spectral T arget
[rata. udgement Format

D ataList Itemns

D ata:Mest Data

D ata:Obzerver and luminant
=

Lreate Shortcut |

|

1

Ok

Fieset All

—Azzigned shortouts:

Bemove |

|
x|
Cancel |
[ |

1. To create a shortcut or edit an existing shortcut key, select the desired process under “Select a

macro.”

2. Click the Create Shortcut button.

3. The Assign Shortcut dialog box opens. Press the key(s) you want to assign to the shortcut.

In the box below “Press new shortcut key:”, “Ctrl” and the key(s) you pressed are displayed. If you
pressed any key while holding down the Shift or Alt key, or if you pressed a function key, the key(s)

you pressed will be displayed.

If the key(s) you pressed have already been assigned to another macro, the corresponding macro is
displayed below “Current Assignment.” If the key is not assigned to any macro, “(Unassigned)” is

displayed.
Shortcut Keys
—Select a macro: —| |— [rescription
Cauas Hha damiimant 20 2
File:Page Setu = ;
TR o zn

File:Print Presvie
oG

File: e

File:Send Mail Chl + 1

Frezz new shortout key:

Cancel |

Ok

Cancel

Reset &l

Ll

File:Startup Op
File: Template:L
File: Template: =
Help:Asbout C5
Instrumnent: Ayve
Inzstrurnent: Calil

Current Azsignment
[Unassigned)

Create Shartcut |

Remove |

4. Click the OK button.

12

Example:
When the Ctrland M
keys are pressed



CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

M Shortcut Keys dialog box

Create Shortcut
Press this button to create a new shortcut.

Reset All
Press this button to reset all shortcuts that have been created. The CS-S10w software returns to the

initial settings as shown on pages 7 and 8.

Remove
Select a macro whose shortcut you want to delete. Select its shortcut and click this button to delete

it.

1.3.5 List Window

The list window lists the sample data.

Each document file has its own list window.

Data can be organized in folders for easy management. The list shows the data stored in the selected
folder.

You can select the style in which lists are displayed in two ways: By row - where one piece of data is
displayed per row, or by column - where one piece of data is displayed per column. For details on how
to select list style, see page 73. The figure below shows an example of data displayed by row list.

E|"' Hew Daocument Diata Mame L x i T duy | Target Mo.| oLy o oy Jucﬂ
Sample 1 (20050117 14:22:15) 14820 03158 03365 BI0B 00055 oer | cooeme | oeee | comeee
hean? (20050117 14:22:24) 1145 20 103155 (0.3365 1 6305 00055 ;  —oemem | commmm | comeme | comeee

; B datals]: 3
B-Z3 Target

(%)

F200501M7 14:22:34) 114516 103145 03352 1 6380000551 —oeem | mooen | mmeen | oo

—
7}
['=]
@
=
(2]

[Obzerver : 2 degree] [lluminant ; - ]

13

(@)
o
3
—h
«Q
c
=
Q
=

MOPUIAN




CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

1.3.6 Status Window

The status window displays the operating status and communication status of the instrument.

Status Window

"_,;. |ngtrument Status

Window

=
©
b
=]
o

=
c
[}

(&S]

Examples of displayed comments are as follows:

Instrument Status

}— & Measurement available/ ©Not connected/ <> White Calibration is required.
}— A Measuring/ # Calibrating/ # Configuring/ # Uploading/ # Downloading
L ®Low Battery/ ® Low Luminance

Measurement Options

}— Multi-Point

}— Interval

}— Auto Averaging

L Measurement With Instrument Key

Communication

L USB/RS-232C (with specified parameters such as COM and bps)

Communication Status

}— # OK/ # Communicating/ § Not connected/ Error

Instrument Settings

}— Instrument Name
|- Serial No.
|- Firmware Version

I Measurement Type
L

14



CHAPTER 1 : OVERVIEW

B Showing/hiding the status window

You can show or hide the status window by selecting View - Status Window from the menu bar.

[5-510w - [New Document1]

Bﬁile Edit | Wiew Instrument Data Object Toaol

v
Standard Toolbar
b 51
¥ Status Bar
B st indow

Ty )
Bk Zoorn In Lisk
Ty )
& Zoorn Ok Lisk
3
\

Restore Lisk Size

Welcome ko C5-510uw..,

Toolbar setup, ..

(@)
o
3
—h
«Q
c
=
Q
=

MOPUIAA

Edit Shortcuts. ..

1.3.7 Status Bar

Displays the details or status of each function of the CS-S10w.

Displays the document type (and the  An icon appears showing

number of points when Multi-point the status of the instrument. pigplays the name
measurement is selected). _ Connected |=!!= of the connected
Multi-point measurement is only avail- instrument.

able with the Professional Edition. With p;

the Standard Edition, "1" is displayed Disconnected

automatically. ‘ ‘

ShowvfHide List Window [od/m™2 [riarmal : 1 [pemo Made =lk= |cs-zo0 |Standalrd y

When the mouse pointer Indicates whether the current mode is Displays the
is placed over a menu, a demo mode or instrument mode. product type of
button, or a tool icon, the In demo mode, the CS-S10w software CS-S10w
description of the item's can be operated as if the instrument were
function is displayed. connected even when the instrument is

not actually connected. When you

attempt to take a measurement, a random

measurement result is displayed.

Displays the unit of luminance.

15



Starting the
CS-S10w
software

New Data
File

Creating a

Preparing for
Measurement

-
c
@
IS
©
2
>
@
©
)

=

Specifying
Target Data/
Tolerance

Saving Data Printing List Window
Operation

Other
Functions

CHAPTER 2
OPERATION GUIDE

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

16

Starting the CS-S10w software............ccccveeiriiicciierree e 18
2.11 Starting the CS-S10w Software for the First Time ......ccccccevivvccveen i, 19
2.1.2 Establishing Connection with the Instrument ..........cccccooiiiiiinee 20
2.1.3 Setting Up the INStrumeEnt.......ccceeii et e 22
Creating a New Data File..........ooeerrmeiiiiiieiiiiiiescieer e e e ee e e e 24
2.2.1 Creating @ new data fil.......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiii 24
Preparing for Measurement.............cccccciiiinniiniere e 25
2.3.1 Setting the Observer and HluMinant ......c.occcoe e 25
2.3.2  Setting the List ITeMS .....cooiiieiie e 27
2.3.3  Setting the Number of Decimal Places for List ltems ........cccceeeeeveinennnn. 32
2.3.4  Setting the Measurement OpPtioNS .....ccceevveieiiieeessie e 33
2.3.5  Setting Auto NaMIiNG ....ceiiiiiiiiiei e 34
Measurement...........ccoooiiii i —————— 35
2.4.1 Performing Normal Measurement ......ccccccoeiiiiiiiiniiiieeee e 36
2.4.2 Performing Interval Measurement/Averaging Measurement................ 37
2.4.3  Performing Averaged Measurement........ccccceieeeieiiiiiisscssisnnnnneeeesenne e 39
2.4.4  Performing Measurement With Instrument Key ..........cccovcvvvvieeennnnnnnnn, a1
245 Uploading Sample Data from the Instrument...........ccccccvviiiiieeennnnn. 42
2.4.6 Displaying Data Properties.......ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen s sssssssssseeeee e 44
2.4.7 Linking an Image to Data .........cocciuiiiiiiiii e 46
Specifying Target Data/Tolerance ...........cccccoeiiiiiimmriiiininiccseerr e 47
2.5.1 Registering Target Data.........cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiisrss e eeeeeens 47
2.5.1-a Performing Target Measurement ..........ccccccireiieeeeeeicccccccccnreneeeee e 48
2.5.1-b Registering Target by Manual Data Input ..........cooovmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinee, 48
2.5.1-c Uploading Target Data from the Instrument ............cccccciiiiieeenn e, 53
2.5.1-d Copying Target from the Existing Data......cccccccceeiiiiiiiiciiiniieceeee e, 54
2.5.2  Specifying the Target Data......ccccccceeeiiiiciccciiieieeeee e 55
2.5.2-a Creating a Folder containing a Target.......cccccccereeeieiiecicccccnnieeeeeeee e, bb
2.5.3  Setting the TOIEranCe ......cccccuiiiiiiieee e 57
2.5.3-a Setting the Initial TOIErance .....cccccceviiiiicccieee e 57
2.5.3-b Setting the Tolerance for Each Target.......cccoccceeeeeeeiiiiicccciciieieeeeeeee e 58
2.5.3-¢c Specifying the Judgement Format in the List Window .........ccccceeeennn. 59
List WIindow Operation...........cccoocccceemieennisccseerree e s sssssr s e e e s sssnnnn e 61
2.6.1 Tree diSPlay .. e e 61
2.6.2  LiSTiiiiiiiiiiii s e rae e s 62
2.6.3 Editing the List Data......ccoeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 64
2.6.4 Adding Averaged Data .......ccccuuiiiiiiiiiiee e 66
2.6.5 Enlarging/Reducing the List Size .....cccccevviiiieiiiiiieeeccieee e 67



2.7 Printing

2.8

2.9

2.71 Page SELUP e 68
2.72 Print PreViEW ...ttt s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeens 70
2.73 (€= 1 0l o T 0 (1 T PRSP 70
SaVINgG Data........ceueeeeeeiiieeierireerrrre e 71
2.8.1 Saving @ Data File ... 71
Other FUNCLIONS ........ooiiiiieeee e e 72
2.9.1 TeMPIate File i 72
2.9.2  Setting Startup OptioNS....ccccuviiiiiiiiiii i 73
2.9.3  Opening a Data File .ot 75
2.9.4  Arranging Windows with/without Overlapping ...cccccccceevviivviieeeeeenennn. 76
2.9.5 View Settings of Each Window ..o 76
b2 IS T 1 oY gt S =1 1 £ 1 o [ SSSR 78
2.9.7  Setting OPliONS .uuiiiiiiiii i 79
2.9.8 Sending Data Files by E-mail ... 81
2.9.9  Setting User Calibration ........cccccceeveii i ccccciririeeeeee e 82
2.9.10 Downloading the Target Data to the Instrument.........cccccccvvciiiiiinninnnnnn. 84
2.9.11  Adding @ LeNS TYPE ceueiuuiieiiiiiiiiiiiir e 86
2.9.12 Downloading Configuration Data to the Instrument ........cccccceeeeeenennnn. 88
2.9.13 Performing User Calibration ......cccccoeveiiciciiiiiiiiiiecc e e 91
2.9.14 White Calibration for Object Color Measurement..........cccccceeeeeeeeeneennnn. 94
2.9.15 Calculating spectral data.......ccccccceeeeiiiii i 95

17

91BMYOS
MOLS-SD
ayi Buipels

3|4 ele@

Ma e Buneai)

JUBWaINSea\
1oy Buedaly

luswainses|p

2oueIs|o]
/eleq 1ebie]
BuiAjoadg

uonesadQ

—
=
2
>
o
o
g

eleq Buineg Bunug

suonouny
18UY10




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.1 Starting the CS-S10w software

For information on installing the CS-S10w software, refer to the Installation Guide.

Select the CS-S10w icon registered with the Start menu. You can also start the software by selecting the
data file. When the CS-S10w software starts, the following splash screen appears.

(]
=30
ol c
.EwE,
=19,
15}
SO0a
wn

H Splash screen

C5-57 0w 1.80.0000

Data Management Software

CS-S10w

IKONICA MINOLTA

Copyright EOMICA MINOLTA, IMC. 2005-2016 All rights reserved.

W arning: thiz computer program iz protected by copuright law and international
treaties. Unauthorized reproduction of thiz program, or any portion of it, may result
if gevere civil and criminal penalties, and will be prozecuted to the masimum

extent pozzible.
Cloge

M Version information

You can also display the splash screen by selecting Help - About CS-S10w from the menu bar. The cur-
rent version of the CS-S10w software is shown at the upper left corner of the screen.

18



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.1.1 Starting the CS-S10w Software for the First Time
The first time the CS-S10w software starts, the “Welcome to CS-S10w” dialog box appears.

Welcome to CS-510w X

X%
=
=9
L o
@ =

ay1 buipelg

Chonze one dizplay style bo create new document,

— Document Type — Preview

' Light-zource Colar

&% Mormal Mode

€ Confrast Mode

€ BGE Mode

£ BGE&Contast Mode

i~ Object Calar
— Multi-Faint
Faint Mum; | j

v Don't show this dialog at startup

Cancel |

B Welcome to CS-S10w dialog box

Document Type

Light-source Color - Normal Mode, Object Color
Select whether to perform light-source color measurement or object color measurement.
Clicking one of the radio buttons displays the preview screen on the right.

* Contrast Mode, RGB Mode, RGB&Contrast Mode, Multi-Point measurement, and a graphic dis-
play which is previewed on the screen are all only available with the Professional Edition.

Don’t show this dialog at startup
Leave this box unchecked to view the Welcome to CS-S10w dialog box the next time you start the
CS-S10w software. You can view this dialog box at any time by selecting View - Welcome to CS-
S10w from the menu bar.

Clicking the OK button closes the dialog box.

19



(]
=30
ol c
.EmE,
§=37}
15}
SO0a
wn

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.1.2 Establishing Connection with the Instrument

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

To establish a connection with the instrument, select Instrument - Connect from the menu bar or click
the icon in the toolbar. All detailed information about the connection is displayed in the status window.

Connecting to the instrument

1. Select Instrument - Connect from the menu bar.

The CS-S10w software connects to the instrument and the status of the instrument is displayed in the
status window. Once the connection is established, Disconnect appears in the Instrument menu
instead of Connect.

Status Window K|

J File Wiew | Instrument Tool Help
e
=

=l

- Instrument Status
© edp Measurement available
W aiting
Mo emor
7 Measurement Options
Communication
Communication Statuzs
s Inztrument Settings

Communication Setup...

.J. Instrument Status I

Disconnecting from the instrument

1. Select Instrument - Disconnect from the menu bar.

The CS-S10w software is disconnected from the instrument and the status of the connection is dis-
played in the status window. Once the instrument is disconnected, Connect appears in the Instrument
menu instead of Disconnect.

# C5-510w - [New Document1] Status Window |

JJB File Edit View |Instrument Data Object Tool ‘Window Help

Instrument Status
® Mot Connected

W aiting

Mo emor
Meazurement O ptions
Communication
Communication Statuzs
Instrument Settings

Disconnect Shift+F5

Commumication Setug, ..

.J. Instrument Status I

20



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

If the connection fails

If the connection cannot be established, a dialog box appears displaying the message “No response from
instrument”. Check that the USB cable is securely connected and that the instrument is turned on, and
then select Connect again.

Problems occurring during connection

Connection problems may occur even after the CS-S10w software has successfully connected to the
instrument and established proper communication. In such a case, a dialog box opens and displays “No
response from instrument.” When this message appears, click OK and check that the USB cable is
securely connected and that the instrument is turned on before selecting Connect again.

When the instrument operates on batteries

If you attempt communication with the instrument and the power supply voltage applied to the instru-
ment is low, the CS-S10w may suspend the operation when waiting for the response from the instru-
ment. In such a case, turn off the instrument. When a dialog box appears with a message “No response
from instrument”, click OK. Replace the batteries with new ones or connect the AC adapter, and then
select Connect again.

21

[%2}
o
=+
3
Q0
=
(0]

O
ok
2
o
2

ay1 buipelg




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.1.3 Setting Up the Instrument

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

1. Select Instrument - Instrument Settings from the menu bar.

(]
S8
»n S
D2
0 o
Own

The Instrument Settings dialog box appears.

()
N
=

(@]
=
=

©
4+
[92]

v ~ [Mew Documentl]

BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help

' Discannect Shift+F5

w = H

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

2. Specify the settings of the instrument.

After the settings are entered, the new settings are displayed in the status window.
For details of instrument settings, refer to the instruction manual for the instrument.

— Meazurement Speed

— Measurement Type

IHadiometric j IAuto j IBD ﬁ 2
~lens————————— [~ Measurement Mode

| standard =l [Hosyne =] [poom .
— Measurement Angle r— Calibration CH

[1 degree | [cHoo: pEFaLLT) 7| [Defaul

Cancel

M Instrument Settings dialog box

Ihstrument 5 =3 x|

— Meazurement Speed

— Measurement Type

IHadiometric j IAuto j IBD ﬁ 2
~lens————————— [~ Measurement Mode

| standard =l [Hosyne =] [poom .
— Measurement Angle r— Calibration CH

[1 degree | [cHoo: pEFaLLT) 7| [Defaul

Cancel |

Measurement Type
Radiometric is displayed when the document type is in the light-source color mode. [Selection dis-
abled.] When the document type is in the object color mode, select either Reflectance or Transmit-

tance.

Lens
Select the setting from Standard, Close up 1 (No. 107) and Close up 2 (No. 122). Select Close up 1
(No. 107) when close-up lens No. 107 (optional accessory) is attached, and select Close up 2 (No.
122) when close-up lens No. 122 (optional accessory) is attached.

22



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

When another lens such as an ND filter is attached and its correction factor is registered, User 1,
User 2 and User 3 are added to the options. To register correction factors, refer to page 86.

Measurement Angle
Either 1°, 0.2° or 0.1° is displayed depending on the status of the instrument. [Selection disabled]

X%
=
=9
L o
@ =

ay1 buipelg

Measurement Speed
Select the setting from Auto, LTD. AUTO, S-Fast, Fast, Slow, S-Slow and Manual. When selecting
Manual, enter the number of seconds between 1 and 60 in units of seconds in the box on the right.

Measurement Mode
Select either Internal or No-Sync. When selecting Internal, set the Hz value in the box on the right

between 40.00 and 200.00 in units of 0.01 Hz.

Calibration CH
The combo box shows calibration channels in the form of “CH number : ID name”. Select a calibra-

tion channel between CH00 and CH20.
The calibration mode for the selected calibration channel is shown in the text box on the right. The

calibration mode is Default or Single.

23



Data File

2
@
=2
©
o
c
=}
@
3]
o
(&)

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.2 Creating a New Data File

Create a new document file (data file) to store measured data. A document file appropriate for the docu-
ment type selected in the “Welcome to CS-S10w” dialog box will be created.

2.2.1 Creating a new data file

1. Select File - New from the menu bar.

A list window for the selected document type is displayed.

» C5-510w

ile Wiew Instrument Tool Help

[}

Qpen. .. Chrl+O

=
u Save Chl+S

Save Seleckion As Text,..,

24



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.3 Preparing for Measurement

2.3.1 Setting the Observer and llluminant

The observer and illuminant are important for calculating colorimetric data. The observer and illumi-
nant must be identical to allow for comparison of colorimetric data from several samples. It is recom-
mended that the observer and illuminant be specified beforehand. They should not be changed
unnecessarily.

1. Select Data - Observer and lluminant from the menu bar.
The Observer And Illuminant dialog box appears.

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g ‘ \{ '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tolerance Setting. ..
Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

Input Spectral Target...

Input Colorimetric Target. ..

rver and Iluminant. ..

2. Specify the observer and illuminant.

Observer And Illuminant x| Observer And Illuminant x|
- Observer - Observer
2 degree j 2 degree j
— Measurement iluminant—————— — Measuremnent illuminant
| =l JusER1

St ITTT.wcb

=0

W

1

20

Cancel | ()3 | Cancel |

When the light-source color When the object color mode
mode is selected is selected

Only one pair of observer and illuminant is saved for each document file. (A different pair of
observer and illuminant can be used for each file.) The white point (X0, YO0, Z0) in light-source
color mode is saved as an application setting. (Once the white point is set, the calculations of other
files are also affected.) These settings do not affect the observer and illuminant that have been
specified with the instrument.

25

=
@
@
»
c
=
@
3
@
5
=4

1o} Buliedalid




—
[@)
w
D
c
=
©
Q
(0]
st
o

-
c
I}
£
©
2
5
@
S
©

b=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

B Observer And llluminant dialog box

Observer

Select either 2 degree or 10 degree.

Measurement illuminant

When the light-source color mode is selected
You can specify the desired white point which is used to calculate colorimetric data.
The available white point range is as follows:

X0/Y0/Z0: 0.01 to 99999000000.00

When the object color mode is selected

Select one from the following:
A, B, C, D50, D55, D65, D75, D95, E, F2, F6, F7, F8, F10, F11, F12, User 1, User 2 or User 3.
When selecting one of User 1 to 3, specify the user illuminant data file to be used. When the Set
button is clicked, the Input illuminant data dialog is displayed.

The setting in this dialog box will be reflected in all data included in the document file.
When the observer or illuminant is changed, the CS-S10w software recalculates all data. When you
attempt to change the observer or illuminant, the following message appears.

Changing Observer causes recalculation For all data and it may take time.
Are you sure?

Ok

M Input illuminant data dialog box

Input illuminant data

Tag: |User lluminant

—Input Data
(nmy} Spectral ﬂ
380 3.300e+001
3 3.438e+001
382 3577e+001
383 3.715e+001
384 3.854e+001
385 3.992e+001
386 4.142e+001
387 4.291e+001
388 4.441e+001
383 4.530e+001
350 4.740e+001
3 4.895e+001
392 5.051e+001
B5E 5.206e+001 LI

()3 I Cancel |

Tag

A tag of 60 characters or less can be specified for the illuminant data.

Load

The specified file (extension: .1rv) is loaded and reflected on the input data. After the file is loaded,
the name of the file is automatically shown in the Tag field.

Save

26

The file is saved using the specified file path. The file extension is “.Irv”.



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

Input Data
The spectral data is displayed. You can edit the data by manually entering values directly.

2.3.2 Setting the List Items

Set the items shown in the list window such as data names and colorimetric data, and specify the order
in which the items are to be listed.

1. Select Data - List Items from the menu bar.
The List Items dialog box appears.

BE\IB Edit Wiew Instrument |Data Object Tool Window Help

e E u é‘/ " Create Falder. ..

Change Folder Name. .,

Delete Folder

Talerance Setting,. .
Judgement: Format., ..

Default Tolerance Setting. ..

Auto Maming...

=
@
@
»
c
=
@
3
@
5
=4

10} Bunedaid

Input Spectral Target, .,

Input Colorimettic Target...

Observer and Iluminank. ..

2. Specify the details of the items shown in the list window.
Selectanitemin the leftpaneand  You can change the order in which the

These icons indicate  click the [ =] button to add the items are displayed in the list window.
the groups into item to the Selected Items pane  1he item at the top of this pane is dis-
which the listitems  on the right. played at the left side of the list win-
are to be classified.  To delete an item from the dow. To change the order, select the
Selected Items, select the item item in the Selected Items and click
and click the [« button. the appropriate button.
x|
r— List [t
Attribute — Selected ltems
Attributes
Eata Marme Eata M ame
JL?tTgn;:ﬁI:nt —>I xv Ve
.éttlibut_? . yT
Talggth < | du Up
Target Mo.
dLyv
Instument FRemave A\Il g: Do
Judgement
Eottom
et Selection Edit
 Wzer Elguation
Cancel |

The list items included in the group indicated by the icon on the left are displayed.

When all necessary items are specified, click the OK button.

27



—
[@)
w
D
c
=
©
Q
(0]
st
o

-
c
I}
£
©
2
E
@
S
©

b=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

M List Items dialog box

The following tables show the items selectable as list items and the content of each item displayed in the

list window.

Content displayed in list window

Attributes

=

Attributes

Data Name Name of data
Comment Comment
Judgement Pass / Fail (Available only for sample data)
Demonstration colorimetric data / Measured colorimetric data / Manu-
Attribute ally input colorimetric data / Uploaded colorimetric data / Averaged col-

orimetric data

Group Traits

White / Black / Red / Green / Blue

Target No.

No. assigned to linked target

Content displayed in list window

Spectral
value

[ ]

Spectral

*1 380 to 780 nm (1 nm-increment)

Content displayed in list window

Instrument Name

CS-200

Variation

<Function reserved for future use.
The current version of CS-S10w shows

“ 2
>

Serial No.

Serial No. of instrument

Firmware Version

ROM version of instrument

Timestamp

Day and time of measurement

Measurement Type

Reflectance / Transmittance / Radiometric

Lens

Standard / Close up 1 (No. 107) / Close up 2 (No. 122) / User 1 / User 2
/ User 3

Measurement Angle

1°/0.2° /0.1°

Measurement Speed

Auto / LTD. AUTO / S-Fast / Fast / Slow / S-Slow / Manual

Shown as “Manual xx.x(s)” when “Manual” is to be displayed. (Where
“xx.x” is the measurement speed in seconds at the time when the data
was measured.)

Measurement Mode

No-Sync / Internal

Shown as “Internal xxx.x(Hz)” when “Internal” is to be displayed.
(Where “xxx.x” is the synchronization frequency in hertz at the time
when the data was measured.) Note that the decimals are always dis-
played as “00” regardless of the actual synchronization frequency at the
time of measurement.

Calibration Channel

00 to 20

Calibration Mode Konica Minolta Standard / One-point calibration
Observer 2 degree, 10 degree
Illuminant A/B/C/Dsy/Dss5/Dgs/D75/Dos/E/F,/F o/F7/Fg/F10/F11/F15
Over (brightness) / Over (chromaticity) / Over (brightness & chromatic-
Warning ity) / Under (brightness) / Under (chromaticity) / Under (brightness &

chromaticity)

28




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

When the light-source color mode is selected

Al]))s:::te Ditcfgll‘z;ce Equation Others
X AX IND Dominant Wavelength
Y AY d [Dominant Wavelength]
Z AZ Excitation Purity (%)
*2 Lv *2 ALv Peak Wavelength
X *2 ALv (%) T
y *2 %Lv Auv
u’ Ax ScotopicVision
v’ Ay Contrast
L* A’ Square ratio
a* AV’
b* AL*
Aa*
Ab*
When the object color mode is selected
All))s;)::te Digg:g; ce Equation Others
X AX AE*ab Dominant Wavelength
Y AY d [Dominant Wavelength]|
Z AZ Excitation Purity (%)
X Ax Peak Wavelength
y Ay
u’ AW’
v’ AV’
L* AL*
a* Aa*
b* Ab*
Cc* AC*
h AH*
u* Au*
v* Av*
L (Hunter) AL (Hunter)
a (Hunter) Aa (Hunter)
b (Hunter) Ab (Hunter)

29

=
@
@
»
c
=
@
3
@
5
=4

1o} Buliedalid




—
[@)
w
D
c
=
©
Q
(0]
st
o

-
c
I}
£
©
2
E
@
S
©

b=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

Index Index Index Difference
i Ra

= Rl
Index R2

R4

R5

R6

R7

R8

R9

R10

R11

R12

R13

R14

R15

Mlvis (D50)

Mlyvis (D50) Grade

Mlvis (D55)

Mlvis (D55) Grade

Mlvis (D65)

Mlvis (D65) Grade

Mlvis (D75)

Mlvis (D75) Grade

Specml Others

Eﬁ { | *3 User Equation 1
¢ | *3 User Equation 2
© Special i |*3 User Equation 3

The items x, y, u', v', Ax, Ay, Au' and Av' are expressed to four decimal places. Other colorimetric data is
expressed to two decimal places. )
The number of decimal places can be changed. See page 32 for details.

The CS-S10w software enhances calculation accuracy by performm% internal calculations with num-
bers greater in magnitude than those actually displayed. Consequently, the least significant digit dis-
played may differ from that of the instrument by one digit due to rounding or color space conversion.

*1 Selecting all waveforms of the spectral data will make the display speed slow. It is recommended to
select necessary waveforms only.
*2 When the observer is set to 10°, Lv is shown as “‘------

*3 When a user equation is added, the equation can be spemﬁed in the following procedure.

30



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

x|
- List Itern
Absolute | Diiff, | Equation 4 | » ~ Selected Items
Il Data Hame
u P L*
Z —>I a e
% b~
v dLe
u' < | da" Up |
v db~
L Target No.
& | ] |
: R &l LI
C fEm—
:x EBattom |
o
L[Hunter)
a[Hunter)
b{Hunter]
Clear |
GelSeIecllunl Done |
User Equation

’V = [ILeg0+{1a"$0) =501 ‘

Corel_|

Select the user equation moved in the Selected Items pane and click the Edit button. The user equation
input box appears below the pane.
The colorimetric data that can be used in a user equation are the data shown in the Selected Items pane
above. Select the item in the pane and click the Get Selection button.
Example: To input “L*+(a*/b*)”
1) Select “L*” from Selected Items.
2) Click the Get Selection button.
3) Type “+”.
4) Type “(".
5) Select “a*” from Selected Items.
6) Click the Get Selection button.
7) Type “/”.
8) Select “b*” from Selected Items.
9) Click the Get Selection button.
10) Type “)”.
Operation when “L*” is selected:
[L*$0] is displayed in the text input box.
The section between “[’and*‘]” indicates the list item. If these symbols “[]” are deleted, the CS-S10w

software cannot recognize the list item. A user equation that does not include a list item is not effective.
“$0” indicates the group attribute of the data.

After inputting the user equation in the text input box, click the Done button.

If the user equation is not correct, a message saying “Error!” or “Cycle!” is displayed. In this event,
check that the user equation is correct and try again.

31

=
@
@
»
c
=
@
3
@
5
=4

10} Bunedaid




—
[@)
w
D
c
=
©
Q
(0]
st
o

-
c
I}
£
©
2
E
@
S
©

b=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.3.3 Setting the Number of Decimal Places for List Items

For list items that are represented by numbers, the number of decimal places can be specified individually.

1. Select Data - Decimal Places from the menu bar.
The Decimal Places for List dialog appears.

# [5-510w - [New Document2]

JJB File Edit View Instrument |Data Object Tool ‘Window Help

H'—‘ A | ‘ & Create Folder...

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tialerance Sething. ..
Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

Input Specttal Target, ..

Input Colorimetric Target. ..

Observer and Iluminant. ..

List Ikems. ..

Decimal Places. ..

2. Specify the number of decimal places for the applicable list items.

Decimal Places for Lis |

) Spectial data

¢ Except for the spectral data

List Item: | Lw hd

— Measurement D ata

Humber of Decimals: I 2 _I:j

r— Standard Deviation

Humber of Decimals: I 4 _I:j

Cancel |

H Decimal Places for List dialog box

Spectral data This option can be selected when spectral value is selected as a list item.

Except for the spectral data This switches between Spectral data and Except for the spectral data,
and specifies the details for each option.

List Item Items specified as list items are displayed in the pull-down list box. To
specify the number of decimal places for an item, select that item.

Measurement Data
Number of Decimals: Numerical values between 0 and 8 can be entered or selected.

Standard Deviation
Number of Decimals: Numerical values between 0 and 8 can be entered or selected.

32



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.3.4 Setting the Measurement Options

1. Select Instrument - Measurement Options from the menu bar.

The Instrument Option dialog box appears.

[5-510w - [New Document2]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew | Instrument Data Object Tool Window Help

Q{ Disconnect Shift+F5
LS H |

Commumication Setug, ..

'ﬂ‘ Instrument Setkings. ..

i I .

— Calibration, .. FZ

-

= Measure. ., F4
Re-measure. .,

ent Options...

m Averaged Measurement. ..

=
@
@
»
c
=
@
3
@
5
=4

1o} Buliedalid

2. Specify the parameters for Interval Measurement and Averaging Measurement.

Instrument Option ﬂ

r— Interval Measurement Setting
¥ Irterval Measurement

times:

;‘L“f

Interval [goooqn =

—Aweraging Meazurement Setting

!

times:

()3 I Cancel |

H Instrument Option dialog box

Interval Measurement Setting
Interval Measurement
When this option is checked, interval measurement is performed. For details of interval measure-
ment, refer to page 37.
times
No. of measurements can be entered or selected between 2 and 1000.
Interval
Interval time can be entered or selected between 00:00:00 and 12:00:00 in increments of 10 seconds.
Move the cursor to the hour, minute and second sections and set them individually.
Averaging Measurement Setting
Averaging Measurement

When this option is checked, averaging measurement is performed. For details of averaging mea-
surement, refer to page 37.

times
No. of measurements can be entered or selected between 2 and 1000.

33



—
[@)
w
D
c
=
©
Q
(0]
st
o

-
c
I}
£
©
2
5
@
S
©

b=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.3.5 Setting Auto Naming

1. Select Data - Auto Naming from the menu bar.

[5-510w - [New Document2]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g ‘ \{ '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tialerance Sething. ..

Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auta Naring. ..

2. Specify the parameters for Auto Naming.

Auto Naming ﬂ
Auta Maming
ITargetﬂ$N j Mo IDD‘I ﬁ
¥ Sample: ISampIeﬂ$N j Ho.: IDD1 ﬁ
()3 I Cancel |

B Auto Naming dialog box

Auto Naming

Target
When this box is checked, the name of target data is assigned automatically during measurement.

Sample
When this box is checked, the name of sample data is assigned automatically during measurement.

When this box is checked, data is automatically named during measurement. Specify the format of
the name to be automatically assigned. The strings in the following tables are treated as special sym-
bols. They are replaced with the string indicating the corresponding data.

String Corresponding data

SN Automatically created number (serial number) assigned to a sample.

(The first number in the series can be specified between 0 and 999.)

$D Day of measurement

M Month of measurement

Y Year of measurement

$h Hour of measurement

$m Minute of measurement

$s Second of measurement

Enter a combination of these strings in the text box. Up to 40 alphanumeric characters can be used.
The following two strings are provided as sample formats and can be selected from the pull-down
combo box.

Sample#$N
$D/$M/$Y-$h:$m:S$s

34



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4 Measurement

To begin measurement, use one of the several methods available, as shown below.

Normal measurement:
Trigger the CS-S10w software to take a measurement and obtain the sample data.

Interval measurement:

Once the measurement operation is started from the CS-S10w, measurement is repeated the pre-
defined number of times at the pre-defined time interval. You can receive sample data every time the
measurement is performed.

The interval measurement is available only in Normal Mode under Light-source Color.

Averaging measurement:

Trigger the CS-S10w software once to begin measurement. After the specified number of measure-
ments has been taken, the collected sample data is averaged to obtain one piece of sample data.

In Normal Mode under Light-source Color, you can use either the interval measurement or averag-
ing measurement, or both.

Averaged measurement:

Select averaged measurement mode. Take repeated measurements for the desired number of times
and exit the mode. The sample data collected during the period is averaged to obtain one piece of
sample data.

=
o
Q
(2]
c
=
]
3
0]
3
=3

Measurement with instrument key:
Perform measurement by pressing the measuring button of the instrument. The CS-S10w software
receives the sample data.

The measurement with instrument key is available only in Normal Mode under Light-source Color.

35



-
c
)
IS
©
—
>
@
©
®

=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.1 Performing Normal Measurement

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.
1. Select Instrument - Measure from the menu bar.

The Name dialog box appears.
If Auto Naming is activated, the Name dialog box does not appear. Skip this process and go to step
3. To assign a comment to each piece of sample data, select Data - Data Property from the menu bar
after the measurement and type the comment in the displayed dialog box. (See page 44.)
JJB File Edit Wiew ’m Data Object Tool Window Help
Q{ Disconnect Shift+F5

Commumication Setug, ..

'ﬂ‘ Instrument Setkings. ..

— I .
— Calibration, .. FZ

2. Enter a name for the data.
You can assign a name and comment to each piece of sample data.

Up to 64 and 256 alphanumeric characters can be used for each name and each comment, respec-
tively. (See page 44.)

=
i~ Data Comment
Comment:
&t Maring
I Taget:  [TametisH =] Mo [oo1=]
I Sample:  [SampieHd I R =

3. Click the OK button.

Data is added to the list window.

BE-[2] Mew Document]
E-22 Sample

4 datalz): 1

ED Target

36



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.2 Performing Interval Measurement/Averaging Measure-
ment

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

1. Select Instrument - Measurement Options from the menu bar.
The Instrument Option dialog box appears.
JJB File Edit View |Instrument Data Object Tool ‘Window Help
- Disconnect Shift+FS

Commumication Setug, ..

'ﬂ‘ Instrument Setkings. ..

— I .

Calibration, .. FZ
-
—. Measure... F4

Re-measure. .,

surement Opkions. ..

m Averaged Measurement. ..

Check Interval Measurement to specify details for the interval measurement.
Check Averaging Measurement to specify details for the averaging measurement.

Instrument Option il

=
o
Q
(2]
c
=
]
3
0]
3
—

r~ Interval Meazurement Setting

[V Interval Measurement

!

times:

Interval [po.orin ==

L%

—Aweraging Measurement Setting

v/

The interval measurement repeats the measurement by the number set for “times” at the time inter-
val set for “Interval”. You can receive sample data every time the measurement is performed. If the
measurement time is longer than the interval and the measurement does not finish before the point
where the next measurement is to start, the following measurement will be skipped. In this situation,
the number of times that measurements are performed will be lower than the set number of times to
perform measurements.

The averaging measurement repeats the measurement by the number set for “times”, and then calcu-
lates the average of the sample data to obtain one result.

The interval measurement is available only in Normal Mode under Light-source Color. In this mode,
you can use either the interval measurement or averaging measurement, or both.

M Instrument Option dialog box

Refer to the “Instrument Option dialog box” on page 33.

2. Click the OK button.

37



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

3. Start the measurement described on page 36.

The Measurement dialog box appears and the interval/averaging measurement is performed.

For the interval measurement, the resulting data is added to the list window every time the measure-

ment is performed. For the averaging measurement, the data is added after the specified number of
measurements have finished.

Measurement : Measurement
Interval Time: [00:00:10 Rest of Time: |00:00:03 Interval Time: [00:00:10 Rest of Time: |[00:00:02
| Meazuring 1... | ‘whaiting for Measurement 2
Measurement Times: Measurement Times:
0/ | 710 Il
Average Times: Average Times:
zrio 0/ |
Meazurement Times(z]: Measurement Times(z]:
Coo I |

-
c
)
IS
©
—
>
@
©
®

=

38



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.3 Performing Averaged Measurement

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

1. Select Instrument - Averaged Measurement from the menu bar.

The Sample Averaged Measurement dialog box appears.

You cannot select Averaged Measurement when the interval measurement setting has been speci-
fied.

[5-510w - [New Document1]
Bﬁile Edit Wiew | Instrument Data Object Tool Window Help

g -} Disconneck: Shift+FS
[ 5 eyt =
b ‘

Commumication Setug, ..

'ﬂ‘ Instrument Setkings. ..

i I .

— Calibration, .. FZ

-

= Measure. ., F4
Re-measure. .,

Measurement Opkions. ..

2. Click the Measure button repeatedly to perform measurement the desired number of times.
The sample data is displayed in the dialog box.
The average and standard deviation are calculated and displayed for each measurement. The data
with check marks are used for the calculation of the average. Uncheck any data that you do not want
to include in the average calculation, such as abnormal values.

ﬂ
™ Retiieve checked data besides averaged rasult
Group Traits Lv x y ﬂ
e [ T il L —

Stdbew | 0 e e e

=]

Select Al Unselect All
oK Cancel

39

=
o
D
(2]
c
=
]
3
0]
3
—



-
c
)
IS
©
—
=
@
©
®

=

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

3. Click the OK button.

The average is added to the list window as one piece of sample data.

The averaging calculation performed here first averages XYZ data to obtain data that is then used in
the calculation of colorimetric data. On the other hand, the averaging calculation that uses the statis-
tical values described on page 63 averages the colorimetric data of each piece of data that was calcu-

lated individually according to its XYZ data. Consequently, the results of these two types of
calculations may differ.

BE-[2] Mew Document]
E-22 Sample
@ datafs] : 1

3 Targst

LE3 Targetls) 4 I : :
[Obzerver : 2 degree] [lluminant ; - ]

H Target Averaged Measurement dialog box

Color space drop-down list box
Select the color space to display in the list.
The selectable color spaces are: Lxy, L,u'v' and XYZ for the light-source color mode; and L*a*b*,
L*C*h, Lab and XYZ for the object color mode.

Retrieve checked data besides averaged result
When this option is checked, the data with a check mark is added to the list window and to the
graphic object in the canvas window as an individual piece of sample data.

Select All
All the sample data will be checked and selected.

Unselect All
All the sample data will be unchecked.

40



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.4 Performing Measurement With Instrument Key

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected in Normal Mode under Light-source
Color.

1. Select Instrument - Measurement With Instrument Key from the menu bar.

Checking this option enables measurement with instrument key. When this option is selected, the
measurement can be triggered either with the measuring button of the instrument or with the mea-
suring command of the CS-S10w software.

When measurement with instrument key is enabled, only the measuring button can be operated in
the instrument.

To operate the other keys, you need to select Instrument - Measurement With Instrument Key again
from the menu bar to cancel the measurement with instrument key status.

Q{ Dizconnect Shift+F5

w = H

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Measurement With Instrumel

41

=
o
Q
(2]
c
=
]
3
0]
3
—



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.5 Uploading Sample Data from the Instrument

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

The sample data stored in the memory of the instrument can be uploaded to the CS-S10w software.
This procedure is enabled only when Normal Mode under Light-source Color is selected.

1. Select Instrument - Upload/Download - Upload Samples from the menu bar.

entl]
BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help
-+ Digconnect Shift+F5
bl 2 H |

Communication Setup...

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload Sam

User Calibration.. Lolediiies

-
c
)
IS
©
—
>
@
©
®

=

Standalone Configuration... Download Tareet..

Clear Stored Data..

2. Uploading starts.

When the uploading is completed, the Sample Data to upload dialog box appears. Data with a check
mark will be uploaded. Uncheck any unnecessary data.

Note that the data cannot be displayed when the observer setting is different from the value currently
specified with the CS-S10w software.

a to upload 1'
— Color Space
Ivay 'l
[ Retrieve target date linked to checked sample data
Mo. | Ly | ¥ | y | [rate | Time I [
1] 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427 B3 1
1 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427 B3 1
2 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427 B3 1
3 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427 B3 1
4 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427 B3 1
5 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427 B3 1
B 269 0.4100 04123 2008/01427  E&E1:3 1
4] | ]

Select Al | Unselect 4l |

42



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

3. When the OK button is clicked, the data is added to the list window.

Bl Sample Data to upload dialog box

Select All
All of the sample data will be checked and selected.

Unselect All
All of the sample data will be unchecked.

le Data to upload x|
— Color Space
Ivay 'l
[ Retrieve target date linked to checked sample data
Mo. | Ly | ¥ | y | [rate | Time I [
1] 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 B3 1
[#11 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 B3 1
2 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 B3 1
3 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 B3 1
4 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 B3 1
5 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 B3 1
E 283 0.4100 0.4123 2008/01/27 513 1
=
[¢]
Q
(%2}
c
=
]
g
4] | ] =4

Select Al | Unselect 4l |

43



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.6 Displaying Data Properties

You can display the properties of the data selected in the list window.

1. Select data in the list window.
To select the data to be listed, see page 64. To select the target data, select Target - Target(s) from the
tree and choose the data in the displayed data group.

2. Select Data - Data Property in the menu bar.
The Data Property dialog box appears.

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g ‘ \{ '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tialerance Sething. ..
Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

Input Specttal Target, ..

Input Colorimetric Target. ..

Observer and Iluminant. ..

-
c
)
IS
©
—
>
@
©
®

=

List Ikems. ..

Decimal Places. ..

' [dext Data

‘ Erevious Data

In addition to using the menu bar, you can select Data Property by right-clicking the data in the list
window and selecting the command from the displayed context menu. When two or more pieces of
data have been selected in the list window, you can navigate among the selected pieces of data one

by one with the Previous and Next buttons.

3. Specify the data properties as required.

44



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

H Data Property dialog box

Data Property ': x| Data Property x|
Data | Instrument | Image | Data  Instument | image |
Proper ( Instrument Information
Attt Sariple Instiument Marme: £5-200 — =
Dema Colorimetiic Data Variatiors
Serial No.
Name: T (20050117 18:35.62) = Fimmare Version
=l Timestamps: 2005/01 /17 2014825
Conment | Group 0
Measurement Type: Radiometiic
Lens: Standard
| Measurement frea: 01 degres
Measurement Speed Huta
Measurement Mode NoGync
TUEEEE Calibration CH: CHO
UEELiia - (e Calitnstion hode: Defauit
[Rcalbere esmar e
Atk Numinant {Mane)
crevious || Wews | [ Ees | <Pievious New> | [ Coee |

The following properties can be edited or changed.

Data tab

* Name

e Comment
Image tab

+ Image file
+ Image position marker
* Marker color

=
o
D
(2]
c
=
]
3
0]
3
—

45



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.4.7 Linking an Image to Data

1. Click the Browse button in the Image tab of the Data Property dialog box. In the dialog box for
selecting a file to be opened, select the image file directly.

The selected image file is displayed. You can select a file in either JPEG or BMP file format. Note
that the CS-S10w software does not store the image file itself but only remembers the path to the file.
Do not change the filename or the directory of the image file with Internet Explorer or other software.

Data | Instrument \mage|

~ Imag;
Filenarme: IE “Program Files\CONICAMINOLTANCS-510w% |- Browse. . ||

Remaove

Browse button

To change marker pasition, double-click appropriate point

Remove marker | Color: [N~

P | | Hets | [ Cese |

-
c
)
IS
©
—
>
@
©
®

=

Setting a position marker

Double-click the point where you want to set a marker in the image. A marker appears at that point.
Only one marker can be set per image. If you try to set a second marker at a different point, the marker
will move to that point. Note that the CS-S10w software does not actually draw a marker in the image
file but only remembers the position of the marker.

Data | Instrument \mage|

i~ Imags
Filenarme: IE Program Files\KONICAMINOLTANCS-51 0w, Browse...

Remove

Position marker

To change marker pasition, double-click appropriate point

Remove marker | Color [ ||

P | | Hets | [ Cese |

H Data Property dialog box
Remove
The specified image setting is canceled.

Remove marker
The marker is removed from the image.

Color
The color of the marker can be changed.
To specify a color, see page 78.

46



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.5 Specifying Target Data/Tolerance

2.5.1 Registering Target Data

Register the target data to be used for color difference measurement. When only absolute values are
measured, it is unnecessary to register target data.
The several methods available for registering target data are shown below:

B Registering target data by performing a measurement

Perform a measurement and obtain the sample data as target data.

B Manual data input

Input data manually from the existing data sheet and use it as the target data.

B Uploading target data from the instrument
Upload the target data stored in the memory of the instrument to the CS-S10w software.

B Copying target data from the existing data

Copy sample data or target data in the same or different document file and use it as the target data.

=
o
)
=
N
>
o
®

/eleq 1ebie|
BuiAji0ads

47



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.5.1-a Performing Target Measurement

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected to the computer.

1. Select Target - Target(s) from the tree in the list window.

E|"' Hew Daocument Diata Mame L x i T| o |Target Mo.| dly o oy | Judgemert

Egg Sample

LE3 datals): 0

Target

'[Dbserver: 2 degree] [lluminant ; - ]

2. Perform measurement.

For the measurement method, refer to page 35.

2.5.1-b Registering Target by Manual Data Input

Entering Spectral Data

1. Select Data - Input Spectral Target from the menu bar.

The Input Spectrals Target dialog box appears.

[5-510w - [New Document1]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g % '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

o®
£x 38
205
g 52
nsE

Tialerance Sething. ..

Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

Input Spectral Target...

Input Colorimetric Target. ..

Edit Spectral Data, ..

Observer and Iluminant. ..

List Ikems. ..

Decimal Places. ..

' [dext Data

‘ Erevious Data

2. Enter the spectral data.

48



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

You can also load a data file instead of manually entering data directly.

Input Spectral Target ﬂ
Group Trats—————— lLess) |
’7| jv Save... |
—Input Data
(nmy} Spectral ﬂ

380 1.000e-003

38 1.000e-003

382 1.000e-003

383 1.000e-003

384 1.000e-003

385 1.000e-003

386 1.000e-003

387 1.000e-003

388 1.000e-003

383 1.000e-003

350 1.000e-003

)| 1.000e-003

392 1.000e-003

B5E 1.000e-003

3. Click the OK button.

The Name dialog box appears.

If auto-naming is activated, the Name dialog box does not appear. Skip this process and go to step 5.
To assign a comment, select Data - Data Property from the menu bar after registration and type the
comment in the displayed dialog box. (See page 44.)

=
o
(]
@
Q
>
Q
()

/eieq 196.e|
BuiAjoadg

4. Enter the name of the data.

You can assign a name and comment for each piece of data.
Up to 64 and 256 alphanumeric characters can be used for a name and a comment, respectively.
(See page 44.)

— Drata Mame

I ame:

r— Drata Comment

Comment:
&t Maming

I Taiget:  |TargethiN | Me: oo =
[~ Sample : ISampIemN j Mo Iﬂmﬁ

()3 I Cancel |

49



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

5. The data is added to the list window.

H Input Spectral target dialog box

Input Spectral Target LI
Group Trats—————— lLess) |
’7 I jv Save... |
—Input Data
(nmy} Spectral ﬂ
380 1.000e-003
38 1.000e-003
382 1.000e-003
383 1.000e-003
384 1.000e-003
385 1.000e-003
386 1.000e-003
387 1.000e-003
388 1.000e-003
383 1.000e-003
350 1.000e-003
@c\u )| 1.000e-003
£ = 8 392 1.000e-003
2S5 = mes
253
I75) Ic—u = Cancel |

Load
The specified file (extension: “.1rv” for the light-source color mode and “.wcb” for the object color
mode) is loaded and reflected on the input data.

Save
The file is saved using the specified file path. The file extension is “.Irv” for the light-source color
mode and “.wcb” for the object color mode.

Input data
The spectral data is displayed. You can edit the data by manually entering values directly.

50



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

Entering Colorimetric Data

1. Select Data -Input Colorimetric Target from the menu bar.

The Input Colorimetric Target dialog box appears.

[5-510w - [New Document1]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g ‘% '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tialerance Sething. ..
Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

Input Spectral Target...

Color Space Input D ata
|; Levu's' - l Lv I 80.00
W I 0.2105
v I 0.4737

()3 I Cancel |

3. Click the OK button.
The Name dialog box appears.

If Auto Naming is activated, the Name dialog box does not appear. Skip this process and go to step
5. To assign a comment, select Data - Data Property from the menu bar after registration and type

the comment in the displayed dialog box. (See page 44.)

51

=
o
)
=
)
>
o
®

/eieq 196.e|
BuiAjoadg




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

4. Enter the name of the data.

You can assign a name and comment for each piece of data.

Up to 64 and 256 alphanumeric characters can be used for a name and a comment, respectively.
(See page 44.)

— Drata Mame

I ame:

r— Drata Comment

Comment:

&t Maming
™ Target: ITargetﬂ$N j Mo IDD‘I ﬁ
[~ Sample : ISampIemN j Mo IUU‘I ﬁ

()3 I Cancel |

5. The data is added to the list window.

= [2] Mew Document? Data Mame | Ly T
3 Sample

] 3 1451
=1 Target

o®
£x 38
205
g 52
nsE

M Input Colorimetric Target dialog box

Input Colorimetric Target x|
r~ Color Spacs Input Data
Luvxy ‘I Lv a0.00
~Group Traits—————— &2 03333
| | y 03333

i Cancel

Color Space
Specify the color space used for manual input. The available color spaces are XYZ, L xy and L u'v'
for the light-source color mode, and XYZ, L*a*b* and Lab (Hunter) for the object color mode.

Input Data
Enter the colorimetric data you selected.

52



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.5.1-¢c Uploading Target Data from the Instrument

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

The target data stored in the memory of the instrument can be uploaded to the CS-S10w software.
This procedure is enabled only when Normal Mode under Light-source Color is selected.

1. Select Instrument - Upload/Download - Upload Target from the menu bar.

o ~ [News Documentl]
JJB File Edit Miew |Ihstrument Data Object Tool Window Help
-+ Digconnect Shift+F5
|[wsal @

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload/Dovwnload Upload Samples. ..

Upload Target. ..
Uzer Calibration..

Standalone Gonfiguration.. Download Target...

Clear Stored Data

=
o
)
=
)
>
o
®

/eieq 196.e|
BuiAjoadg

2. Uploading starts.
The Target Data to upload dialog box appears. Data with a check mark will be uploaded. Uncheck

the unneeded data.
Note that the data cannot be displayed when the observer setting is different from the value currently

specified with the CS-S10w software.

Target Data to upload x|
— Color Space
Ivay 'I
Ma. | Ly | ® | v | Date | Tirne [
1 283 04082 0.4033 20050427 53350
2 285 0.4083 0.4032 2005401427 3363
3 2.85 04094 0.4104 2005/M/27 53408
2l | i
Select &l Unzelect Al = 3
elecl nzelect | ,—I T Cancel |

53



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

3. Click the OK button to begin uploading.

T|  duv|Tareet M|

=+ [2] New Documentl Data Name Ly ES ¥
=23 Sample 1|[Retrieved DatalTareetd i2006/071./19 21:10:21) 04082 04085 i---=== i====== | ————e
¢ ] datais): D 2|[Retrieved Data]Targets 20060119 21:10:212 04083 04092 -=---= i===mmm i —————
-0 Tareet 3| [Fetrieved DatalTarge 93 04004 04104 ———n ———

LB Tareet(sh

q
[Observer: 10 dearee] [lluminant ; -]

H Target Data to upload dialog box

Target Data ta upload x|

i Colar Space

Ivay - I

M. | Ly | ¥ | y | Date | Time |[

1 283 0.4082 04032 2008/01427  WE360
2 285 0.4083 04032 200801427 W336E3
3 285 0.4034 04104 2005/01427  W3406

4 | |
Select Al | Unselect Al

Cancel |

Select All
All sample data check boxes are selected.

o®
£x 38
205
g 52
neE

Clear All
All sample data check boxes are cleared.

2.5.1-d Copying Target from the Existing Data

For data copy and paste procedures, see page 64.

You can copy sample or target data in the same or different document file and use it as target data.

54



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.5.2 Specifying the Target Data

Specify the target data used for color difference measurement from the target data stored in the docu-
ment file. When only absolute values are measured, it is not necessary to specify target data.

2.5.2-a Creating a Folder containing a Target

1. Select Data - Create Folder from the menu bar.
The Folder Name dialog box appears.

B File Edit Wiew Instrument | Data Qbject Tool Window Help

- =hn ‘ @4 T n.ZrEeaI:Ee Falder...

Change Falder Mame...

Delete Folder.

Tialerance Sething.. .
Judgement Format.. .

Default Talerance Setting...

2. Type in the desired folder name.
You cannot use an existing folder name. Up to 64 characters can be used for a folder name.

Folder Name

Folder Hame
’7&1 ame ||

Cancel |

=
o
)
=
)
>
o
®

/eleq 1ebie|
BuiAjoadg

3. Click the OK button.

The folder is added to the list window.
The folder can be deleted or renamed.
The data(s) folder under Sample is provided by default. You cannot link a target to the folder, and

cannot delete or rename the folder.

4. Save data in the created folder.
While the folder is selected, perform measurement. Or, move sample data from the document file to
the folder.

55



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

5. Select Tool - Change Target from the menu bar.
The Change Target dialog box appears.

[5-510w - [New Document2]

iﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument Data Object ol wWindow  Help

LSH| OS]

Maove bo Target

fAverage

Sork...,

Wiew Setkings...

Edit IMode

Opkion. ..

Change Target x|

Target Linkage Setting

 Link to Specified Target
‘ Target ITarget‘I [9/28/2004 16:04:52 Ph) j —‘

& Don't Link to Tanget

Cancel |

6. Select Link to Specified Target and specify the target.
The target data options for the Target(s) folder under Target are listed in a combo box. Select one
from here.
If you do not specify the target (to perform absolute measurement), leave Don't Link to Target
selected.

o®
£x 38
205
g 52
nsE

Change Target x|

Target Linkage Setting

& Link to Specified Target
Target | Target! (3/28/2004 16:04:52 PM) | —‘

" Don't Link to Targst

Cancel |

7. Click the OK button.
The target data is displayed in the list window.

E-[2) New Document!
£33 Sample
(3 datals): 2
S5 0122:1
B0 Target
3 Targetis)

dx‘ dleudgEmeml

[Observer: 2 dearce] [luminant : ]

56



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.5.3 Setting the Tolerance

To perform judgement based on color difference measurement, it is necessary to set the tolerance.

2.5.3-a Setting the Initial Tolerance

The default tolerance is the value which is automatically set when the target is registered during mea-
surement or other operations. To always perform judgment with the same tolerance, you can specify the
tolerance in advance to save performing the tolerance setting operation every time targets are changed.

1. Select Data - Default Tolerance Setting from the menu bar.

The Default Tolerance dialog box appears.
The colorimetric data items to be displayed (list items) are the items specified with the procedure in
“Setting the List Items” (page 27).

[5-510w - [New Document2]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g Q{ '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tolerance Setting. ..

Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting. ..

2. Specify the parameters of the tolerance.

The specified tolerance is applied to newly added target data.

=
o
)
=
)
>
o
®

BuiAjoadg

Default Talerance x|

/eieq 196.e|

r— Default Setting — Optional Tolerance

Group Traits
L ] |=
Sef... | [Elear |

Use for Judeement | Upper Limit| Lower Limit

dlv [ 0s0 -0.80 -

di r 00100 -0.0100 I

dy r 00100 -0.0100 Sef... | [Elear |

ri
Sef... | [Elear |

e

57



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

H Default Tolerance dialog box
When the check box in the Use for

x

Judgement column is checked, the data it Seting  Oionel Telearee =
is judged with the upper/lower tolerance Group Tralts
values. Data boxes left unchecked are I d - o | |
not judged. Use for_Judgement] Upper Limit] Lower Limit =l
Numerical values can be edited regard- — = ol B .
less of the status of the check mark. Y = L L et | | ke |
The tolerance can be specified for each =
of colorimetric data items (list items) =l
displayed in the list window.

o

2.5.3-b Setting the Tolerance for Each Target

The tolerance specified with the default tolerance setting during the target registration can be changed
for each target data.

1. From the tree in the list window, select a folder under Target - Target(s) and then select the target
data from the list.

o8

[ 3

= c e

q?e S =l E:wsDochent‘l

Qoo ample 1| Target] [0 )

8 E’B [ datals): 1 —

N |(_° = (3 folder1:0 2| Target2 (01/02/2005 12:37:52] 116,23 -8.

ED Target
[ 1 aroct(s)

I_I< || _>l_I
[Dbser\:’er: 2 degree] I[IIIuminant: C]

2. Select Data - Tolerance Setting from the menu bar.

The Tolerance Settings dialog box appears.

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g Q{ '.\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tolerance Setting. ..

Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

58




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

3. Specify the necessary parameters of the tolerance.

# C5-510w - [New Document1]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew | Instrument Data Object Tool Window Help

-} Disconneck: Shift+FS
eyt =
==

Commumication Setug, ..

'ﬂ‘ Instrument Setkings. ..

i I .

— Calibration, .. FZ

-

= Measure. ., F4
Re-measure. .,

Measurement Opkions. ..

m Averaged Measurement. ..

l [Measurement With Instrument: Key F7.

Upload/Download Upload Samples. .. ‘

Lpload Target. ..
Wser Calibration, .. 2 E

H Tolerance Settings dialog box

Target
The target data to specify tolerance data is displayed.

When the check box in the Use for Judgement column is checked, the item will be judged with the
upper and lower limit values. When the check box is not checked, the item will not be judged.

The numerical values can be edited regardless of the selection of the check box.

The tolerance data can be set for the colorimetric data items shown in the list window (listed items)

individually.

2.5.3-¢c Specifying the Judgement Format in the List Window

1. Select Data - Judgement Format from the menu bar.

The List Format dialog box appears.

# [5-510w - [New Document2]

JJB File Edit View Instrument |Data Object Tool ‘Window Help

H'—' =~ H & Create Folder...

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tolerance Setting. ..

Judgement Format, ..

59

=
o
)
=
)
>
o
®

/eieq 196.e|
BuiAjoadg




o®
£x 38
205
g 52
neE

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2. Specify the parameters of the judgement format.

Judgement |

—Judgement far Each alu
Pa Fail
Teut Color. Tt Color: -
Background: I:' |' Background: l:' |'
— Total Judgement
Pa Fail
Labet Pass Label: IFaiI
Text Calar - TestColo: [ |- |
Backoound: [ |~ Background: [ |~

ils | Cancel |

H List Format dialog box

Judgement tab

Judgement for Each Values

The following settings are applied to the individual list items to be judged.

Pass
Text Color:

Background:

Fail
Text Color:

Background:

Total Judgement

Specify the color of the numerical value in the list window when the value is judged
as passed.

Specify the background color of the numerical value in the list window when the
value is judged as passed.

Specifies the color of the numerical value in the list window when the value is
judged as failed.

Specifies the background color of the numerical value in the list window when the
value is judged as failed.

The following settings are applied to the judgement result following judgement of all the target items in

the list window.
Pass
Label:
Text Color:
Background:
Fail
Label:
Text Color:

Background:

60

Specifies the wording to be displayed when the result is judged as passed.
Specifies the color of the string displayed in the list window when the result is
judged as passed.

Specifies the background color of the string displayed in the list window when the
result is judged as passed.

Specifies the wording to be displayed when the result is judged as failed.
Specifies the color of the string displayed in the list window when the result is
judged as failed.

Specifies the background color of the string displayed in the list window when the
result is judged as failed.



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.6 List Window Operation

The list window lists sample data. You can show or hide the list window by selecting View - List Win-
dow from the menu bar.

E-[5] New Documentt Data Mlame|  Lv % ¥ T|  cuw|Targetho.| dlv| x| dy|Judgement ﬂ
o
E-5a gml o 1|1 (2005m12012:5447) 148 24 03138 03346 6420100085 - — i 1  ____
. dalals) - B
é‘ D Target 2 (20200500120 12:54:51) 148,18 :0.3138 03345 6420000550 cooem il mmemme | et emmem i e
D Target(s] 3 [302005/0M/2012:55:000 148,19 03199 03366 6302 00055 - - ol m D e
4 (4 0200501/2013:0210) 14816 103156 03366 6317 100056 ool mmemme | e el e
5 [502005/012013:02:36) 148,05 :0.3143 03347 6396 00053 —om | —memme | e smmeem e —I
-
[Observer: 2 degree] [lluminant : -]
Tree List

2.6.1 Tree display

The tree displays the following items.
Document filename

— Sample

— Data(s): Data count

— User-defined folder 1: Data count

— User-defined folder 2: Data count

L Target
L Target(s)

“Sample - data(s)” and “Target - Target(s)” are folders defined by default when a document file is cre-
ated. “Sample - User-defined folder 1, 2,...” is a folder which can be created by users. To create a folder,
refer to page 55.

o
°
]
=
o]
=
)
=]

MOPUIA 1SIT

61



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.6.2 List

The list command lists the data included in the folder selected in the tree. Each item is displayed accord-
ing to the list items specified on page 27.

The items x, y, u', v', AX, Ay, Au' and Av' are expressed to four decimal places. Other colorimetric data is
expressed to two decimal places.

The number of decimal places can be changed. See page 32 for details.

The CS-S10w software enhances calculation accuracy by performing internal calculations with num-
bers more precise than those actually displayed. Consequently, the least significant digit displayed may
differ from that of the instrument by one digit due to rounding or color space conversion.

The content of the list window vary depending on the folder selected, as follows:

Bl Target - Target(s)

All target data existing in the document file is listed.

- [2] New Documentt Data Name| v x ¥ T duv|TargetMo.| dlv| dx|  dy|Judgement ﬂ
‘?—"gg Sample . 1 [Target! (20050120 13:08:08) 60.00 03333 0.3333, 5448 -0.0044
I;_‘ I:I gl;jals]' s 2|Target2 (200501 /20 13:08:15) 80.00 ‘03333 0.3333 | 5443 -0.0044
Y Taigets)d 3 |Targets (200501 /20 13:08:21) 50.00 03333 0.3333; 5448 -0.0044
4

Targetd (200501720 13:06:33) 8000 :03333 0.3333 5448 -0.0044 _I
[Observer: 2 Timinant - - :
Bl Sample - data(s)
Of all sample data existing in the document file, the data contained in this folder is listed.
E-[2 Mew Document] Data Mame|  Lv x vl T dwe|Tersetnio] die| x| dy[dudgement ii
aa
=} 53 Sample 1 |1 £200501/20 12:54:47) 14524 03138 03346 5420 00055 JRNNN RS N

E‘D Tarel 2 |2 (200501/20 12:54:51) 114518 '0.3135 10.3345 1 B420 (00055

L Tagets) 3 |3 20050120 125%.00) 14819 0.3159 03366 6302 0.0055

4 14 (2005/01/20 13:0210) 114516 0.3156 103366 B317 (00056
5 |5 (20050120 13:0236) 148,08 0.3143 03347 5396 0.0053 -
=

[Observer 2 dearee] [luminant ——

2
c
Se Bl Sample - User-defined folder
c -
= © .. . . . . . .
=5 Of all sample data existing in the document file, the data contained in this folder is listed. You can
i7Ye) associate one target data with this folder. To specify a target data, refer to page 55.
-
B2 New Document! Data Name| Ly x ¥ T cuy | Target 1o, + | .
588 Sape Terget|Terget! (200501020 1424.55] 8000 03333 03333 5048 0008 oo | Linked ta rget data
g fd:‘l:e[:] g Mz 145.40 0.3160 0.3370 6416 0.0057 |
é E2 Target Min. 147.91 03139 03341 6295 0.0052 . B
3 Targets) Mean| 14816 03150 03357 6352 00055 Stat|st|ca| Vaer
St Dev. 0.1630 0.00080901 0.00101526 47 000014314

3 3 (2005/01420 14:25:53) 14834 03152 0.3360 ' 5342 00055 1

4 4 (2005/01420 14:26:01) 148.06 0.3142 0.3345 6400 00053 1

E 5 (20050120 14.26:31) 1148 40 03160 03370 6295 0.0057 1

5] 6 (2005/01420 14:26:42) 14791 03139 0.3341 6416 0.0052 1

T 7 (2005101920 14:26:52) 14796 03144 0.3350 . 6385 0.0054 1

8 B (200501420 14:27:01) 14816 0.3160 0.3368 6295 00055 1 |

41| o

ibseryer 2 deree] [luminert ]

Linked target data

The linked target data is displayed when List - Categorized List - Show Linked Target is checked in
the Data List tab of the Display Settings dialog box. To show this dialog box, select Tool - View Set-
tings from the menu bar. The lines of the linked target data cannot be scrolled.

62



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

Statistical value

The statistical values of the sample data linked with the target data are displayed.

The statistics are displayed when List - Categorized List - Show Statistics is checked in the Data List
tab of the Display Settings dialog box. To show this dialog box, select Tool - View Settings from the
menu bar. The lines of the statistics cannot be scrolled.

The averaging calculation performed here averages the colorimetric data of each piece of data that
was calculated individually according to its XYZ data.

On the other hand, the averaged measurement (described on page 39) and the averaging of list data
(on page 66) first average XYZ data to obtain data that is then used in the calculation of colorimetric
data. For this reason, the results of these two types of calculations may differ.

o
°
[¢]
=
Q
=
o
=]

MOPUIA 1SIT

63



2c
-o.g
S

.
<5
o
L0
O

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.6.3 Editing the List Data

H Selecting the list data

When the mouse pointer is positioned over the leftmost column (number column) in the list, the shape
of the pointer changes into an arrow. Click the list data with this arrow to select the data. To select two
or more pieces of data, click the first piece of data and specify the range by clicking the last piece of
data while holding down the Shift key, or click the desired pieces of data one by one while holding
down the Ctrl key. You can also select a range by dragging the mouse. To select noncontiguous pieces
of data, hold down both the Shift and Ctrl keys. Data in different folders cannot be selected. Clicking
the cell in the upper left corner selects all cells.

= @ New Document] Data Mame Ly % % T|  cuv|TargetMo.| div| ox|  dy|Judgemert

4 (2005001 20 1302100 143 16 :0 3156 :0 3366 | 6317 :0.0056
S (20050120 130236) 14808 10,3143 103347 | B396 00053 | ] oom ] om L e

2 83 Samnle 1|1 (2005001 201 254.47) 148 24 (03138 D334 | G420 00058, oo oo | oo o oo
&6 Taoe 2|2 (20080120 125451 14818 03138 05548 | G420 00088 - o 0T
£ Targets] 3 |3(2005/01/201225500) 14819 03159 03366 BI02 00055  come | coeme | coeen | ooeee oo

4

5

H Copying the list data

In the list of data displayed by selecting Target - Target(s) or Sample - data(s), right-click the selected
(highlighted) data and select Copy from the displayed context menu. Or, select the data and then select
Edit - Copy from the menu bar. The copied data can be pasted into spreadsheet software such as Excel.

= Mew Document Data MName L x ¥ T|  duv|Target Mo.[ dly dx dj
=53 Sample 1 [1 (2005101720 14:24:25) 14815 03143 03352 6392 ‘00056 16814 00190 0,001
H g fd:h;ae[;] g 2 2200501720 14:25:46) 145 20 :0.3155 :0.3358 © B335 :0.0054 1:68.20 -0.0180:0.0026
E‘"D Target 2 [ 0055 =13 00152 0002 =
-0 Taget) Curbx HJ

[Obsercer: 2 degree] [lluminant : - Ayl
G|+

% Easte CErl Y
Save Selection As Text, ..
Delete Del
Taal 3

Re-measure, ..

Dowrload Target. .,

3
o Zoom In Lisk
3
P 4 Zoom Qut List
)\ Restare Lisk Size:

Data Property...

H Cutting the list data

In the list of data displayed by selecting Target - Target(s) or Sample - data(s), right-click the selected
(highlighted) data and select Cut from the displayed context menu. Or, select the data and then click
Edit - Cut from the menu bar.

The cut data is shown in a dotted line on the list. If the data is pasted to somewhere, the previously cut
data is deleted from the list.

The cut data can be pasted into spreadsheet software such as Excel.

H Pasting the list data

Click in the location where you want to paste the data. Right-click on this location and select Paste from
the displayed context menu. Or, select Edit - Paste from the menu bar. You can paste data only if you
have copied data beforehand. Data cannot be pasted into the same document file from which the data
was copied.

64



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

B Simultaneous cut-and-paste/copy-and-paste of the list data

The list data can also be copied or moved by drag-and-drop operation. To drag data, select the data and
move the mouse pointer to the boundary of the selected data. When the shape of the pointer changes
into a square, drag the data and drop it at the desired point to move the data. If you drag-and-drop data
while holding down the Ctrl key, the data is copied and pasted. However, the data displayed in Sample
cannot be copied and pasted (replicated). It can only be cut and pasted (moved).

If you move sample data from a folder you created into a folder containing different target data, the
linkage between the sample data and the target data changes.

H Deleting the list data

Right-click the selected (highlighted) data and select Delete from the displayed context menu. Or, select
the data and select Edit - Delete from the menu bar. If more than one piece of data is selected, all the
selected data will be deleted simultaneously. When target data is deleted, the sample data linked to the
target data loses its attribute and becomes absolute data.

M Sorting the list data

The list data can be sorted according to a list item. For example, data can be arranged in ascending order
according to the ALv value. Right-click inside the list and select Tool - Sort from the displayed context
menu. Or, select Tool - Sort from the menu bar. The data to be sorted is the list data in the list. When
Sort is selected, the Sort dialog box appears.

sort X sort x|
3 — Group Trait:

Cloze |

— Group Trait:

= |

Cloze

Item

IData I amne j

— Order
& Ascendent 7 Descendent

H Saving the list data in text format

Right-click the selected (highlighted) data and select Save Selection as Text from the displayed context
menu. Or, select the data and select File - Save Selection As Text from the menu bar. The data is saved as
a tab-delimited text in a text file with the extension “.txt” or as a file using a delimiter specified in the
Control Panel (extension: .csv).

The spectral data can be saved as text even when it is not selected in the list items. For details, refer to
page 80.

65

o
O
[¢]
=
Q
=
o
=]

MOPUIA 1SIT




2c
-o.g
£

.
=5
o
L0
i

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.6.4 Adding Averaged Data

You can select the desired data from the list data, obtain the average and add the result as new data.

1. Right-click the selected (highlighted) list data and select Tool - Average from the displayed context
menu. Or, select at least one piece of list data and select Tool - Average from the menu bar.

A dialog box with the following message appears: “Are you sure to add averaged data?”

=[] Mew Document] Dista hame Ly % Y T| v |Targ
1 (200501720 14:24:23) 14515 10,3143 103352 | B392 (0.0036
2200501720 14:25:46) 1145 20 10,3153 10,3359 | B335 :0.0054

o
)
=
=
o

b %)

Target 1

"0 Targetis) X cu Ctrles
[Ob EE Copy ChrH+C
% Paste Chrly,
Save Selection As Text. ..
Delete Del
Tool 4 Move ko Target

Average

Re-measure, ..

Download Target.

2. Click the Yes button.

The averaged data is added to the list.

The averaging calculation performed here first averages XYZ data to obtain data that is then used in
the calculation of colorimetric data. On the other hand, the averaging calculation that uses the statis-
tical values described on page 63 averages the colorimetric data of each piece of data that was calcu-
lated individually according to its XYZ data. Consequently, the results of these two types of
calculations may differ.

=] Mew Docurment
£33 Sample
B datals]: 2
L[ foldert s 10

E| [Z3 Targst -
L[] Target(s) F _’|—|

66



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.6.5 Enlarging/Reducing the List Size

Right-click inside the list to display the context menu or select View in the menu bar. Select an appropri-
ate command.

E|--- Mew Document] Data Mame | Ly b3 ¥ T duv | Targe
- =1
= Sample 1 [Target! (2005/01/20 14:24:55) 50.00 10,3333 0.3333 . 5448 -0.0044
[0 datafs): 2 — o i b R o e | Ea4g o on

[0 falder! 10 2(Tar :
B0 Target 3| Targetd (2005001 (20 14:36:23) | & EXI' Cut Chrl+
o 1 : .
t. 3 Capy Chr+C
[Obzerver : 2 degree] [lluminant ; - ]
% Faste CErl+Y,

Save Selection As Text...

Delete Del

Too| L4

Re-measure. .,

Download Target, ..

n Y a
4 Zoorn In Lisk
’; Zaam Qut List
5
\

Restore Lisk Size

Data Property. ..

B Enlarging the list size
1. Select Zoom In List.

The size of the list is enlarged.

B Reducing the list size
1. Select Zoom Out List.

The size of the list is reduced.

H Restoring the list size

o
°
[¢]
=
Q
=
o
=]

MOPUIA 1SIT

1. Select Restore List Size.

The size of the list is reset to the default size.
The default size can be changed. Refer to page 76 for the procedure to change the default size.

67



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.7 Printing

You can print the list in the list window.

2.71 Page Setup

1. Select File - Page Setup from the menu bar.

The Page Setup dialog box appears.

JJB File Edit “iew Instrument Data Objec

[ew Chrl+
- -
e g Cpen... i+

Close

g Save Chrl+5
Save fs...
|

Save Selection As Text...

Template L4

Wie
) Dizplay Yiew

€ Frititing iev

& Data List

[~ Footer I

r— b argin(mm)

Left: |20.0 = Right: I . _Ij

Top: [200 5

.

200
= Boattan: |2U-D _Ij

Direction
’7 ' Portrait " Landscape ‘

()3 I Cancel |

(@]

c
=

c
=
o

68



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

l Page Setup dialog box

Print items
Header
Specify whether to include a header in the printed document. To print a header, enter the string to be
printed as a header.

Data List
Select this option when printing the list in the list window.

Footer
Specify whether to include a footer in the printed document. To print a footer, enter the string to be
printed as a footer.

You can specify whether the text to be printed as a header or footer is determined automatically dur-
ing printing.

The characters in the table below are recognized as special symbols and are replaced with corre-
sponding character strings.

String Corresponding data
$D Day of measurement
M Month of measurement
SY Year of measurement
$Sh Hour of measurement
$Sm Minute of measurement
$s Second of measurement
Enter a combination of these characters in the text box. Up to 60 alphanumeric characters can be
used.
Margin

When printing the list window, specify the Top/Bottom and Right/Left margins. The Right/Left mar-
gins can be specified within the range of 0 to 50 (mm), and the Top/Bottom margins can be specified
within the range of 5 to 50 (mm).

Direction
Portrait
Windows are printed in portrait orientation.
Landscape
Windows are printed in landscape orientation.

B
3.
=]
[=4
>

«Q

69



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.7.2 Print Preview

1. Select File - Print Preview from the menu bar.
A preview window appears showing the actual appearance of the page to be printed as specified in

the Page Setup dialog box.

B File Edit “iew Instrument Data Objec

JJ Chrl+M
O Chrl+0
Close
g Save Chrl+5
Save fs...

Save Selection As Text...

Template

Page Sefup...

Chrl+P

@ Prink...

2.7.3 Start Printing

1. Select File - Print from the menu bar.

# [5-510w - [New Document1]

B File Edit “iew Instrument Data Objec

The Print dialog box appears.

H - Iew Chrl+m

/0 Qpen.. Chrl+0
Close

Chrl+5

Q Sav
Save As..

Save Selection As Text...

Template

Page Sefup...

-J Prink Presiew., .

(@]
c
=
c
=
o

70



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.8 Saving Data

2.8.1 Saving a Data File

The content displayed in the list window is saved as a document file.
1. Select File - Save As from the menu bar.

The Save As dialog box appears.

JJB File Edit “iew Instrument Data Objec

[ew Chrl+
|
e g Cpen... i+
Close
Q Save Chrl+5

Save Selection As Text...

Template L4

2. Specify the filename and other items and save the data.

The data is saved as a data file in the original file format of the CS-S10w software (with the “.ces”
file extension).

The data file contains the following data:
+ Sample data
+ Target data
+ Folder
* Observer
* Initial tolerances
* Judgement display setting
+ List items specified in the list window
* View setting parameters

A folder containing no data will not be saved.

2]
)
<
5
(o]
O
)
=
o

71



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9 Other Functions

2.9.1 Template File

The CS-S10w software provides template files in its original file format (with the “.ctp” file extension).
A template file contains the following data:

* Observer

* Initial tolerances

* Judgement display setting

+ List items specified in the list window

* Screen properties

The CS-S10w provides the following pre-defined template files, which specify the type of document:

Normal.ctp
Specifies a document in Normal mode under Light-source Color which is selected in the Welcome

to CS-S10w dialog box.

Ref.ctp
Specifies a document in Object Color mode which is selected in the Welcome to CS-S10w dialog

box.

M Directory structure of the CS-S10w software

The CS-S10w software is installed in a folder having the following directory structure.

KONICAMINOLTA
—CS-S10W....ccooueeeneee. CS-S10w-executable files and other files used for execution
CS-200............... Correction factor files for the close-up lenses (optional)
PIC....cieie. Image files used by CS-S10w
Template ............ Template files
—Common.................. Files related to graphic objects (Function available with the Professional

Edition only)

Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

72



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.2 Setting Startup Options

You can specify whether to connect the instrument when the CS-S10w software is started.
1. Select File - Startup Options from the menu bar.

The Startup Options dialog box appears.

JB File Edit “iew Instrument Data Objec

Chrl+m

/0 Qpen.. Chrl+0

g Save Chrl+5
Save fs...
|

Save Selection As Text...

Template L4

Page Sefup...
-J Prink Presiew., .

=) Print... Chrl+P

Startup Options...

2. Specify the start options.

Your selection will take effect at the next startup.
B

r~ Connectiol

& Runin Instrument Mods
™ Establish Connection with Instrument st Startup

© Runin Demo Mode:

- Li
& fudd data by a 0w unit

© Add data by a col unit

] Cancel

H Startup Options dialog box

Connection
Run in Instrument Mode
When this option is checked, CS-S10w starts in the instrument mode, which is used to connect and
operate an instrument.

Establish Connection with Instrument at Startup
When this option is checked, the connection to the instrument which was connected at the last oper-
ation is automatically established at startup.

Run in Demo Mode

When this option is checked, the CS-S10w software starts in demo mode. In demo mode, the CS-
S10w software can be operated as if the instrument were connected even when the instrument is not
actually connected. When you attempt to take a measurement, a random measurement result is dis-
played.

73

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

18Y10




Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

List
Add data by a row unit
Each sample data is displayed in one row in the list window. Up to 5000 pieces of data can be stored
in a document file.
This is the default setting.

El-[2] New Documentl Data Name|  Lv x y| 7| cuw|Targetho.| dlv| dx| dy[Judgement ﬂ

o.aa

] Sample 1 [1 (2005012012:54:47) 14824 03138 03346 6420 00055 coooe | woorme | coemm | oo} ooeeee

E D Target 2|2 (20050020 12:54:51) 148168 03138 03345 6420 00055° - coommel coeeen D e e

23 Tangetls] 3 |3 (200501 2012:55.00) 148,10 10,3150 0.3386 | BI02 00055 | cooeee | woee | cocmee | occnet e
4[4 (200501 12013:02:10) 148,16 0.3156 0.3366 | 6317 0.0056
5 |5 (20050120 13:02.36) 11458 08 103143 103347 | G396 100053 cmmemmf moeme | cemeen b e B s _I
[Observer - 2 degies] [[luminant - =]
Tree List

Add data by a col unit
Each sample data is displayed in one column in the list window. Up to 4000 pieces of data can be
stored in a document file.

B [2) Mew Documentl
. Data Mame

Lw

%

¥

T

duy

Target Ho.
dlw

dix
d

Judeement

74



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.3 Opening a Data File

You can open the document files (data files) created with the CS-S10w software.

1. Select File - Open from the menu bar.

The Open dialog box appears.
JJBE Edit Wiew Instrument Data Objec

J - [ew Chrl+

g Save Chrl+5

2. Select the type of file to be opened.

The file names of the specified file type are displayed.
2]

Laak in: Ia data j L] £ E-

File name: I j Open I
" Files of type: IData file(*. ces) j Cancel |
T e Fil

3. Select the desired file and click the Open button.

If a file that was created with a list style of Add data by a row unit containing more than 4,000 pieces
of data, is opened with a list style of Add data by a col unit, data exceeding 4,000 pieces will be lost.

When the data file created with CS-S1w is opened

When you select a data file created with the CS-S1w (extension: LMB, LMT, OMB, OMT, LKB, LKT,
OKB, OKT or DAT) and click the Open button, the file is converted into a data file in the CS-S10w for-
mat (extension: .ces). The converted “.ces” file is created in the same folder as the original file and is
opened. If a file with the same name already exists, the name of the new file is prefixed with a tilde (~).
The number of tildes increases as long as there is a file with the same name.

When a DAT file is selected, the system cannot identify whether the file contains a list of target data or
that of measurement data. Consequently, the file is converted as a list of measurement data.

The CS-S10w can save as many as 5,000 pieces of data with a list style of Add data by a row unit, or
4,000 pieces of data with a list style of Add data by a col unit. Consequently, if a file created with the
CS-S1w contains more pieces of data than these limits, it is divided into separate files that contain data
equal to or less than these limits.

75

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

18Y10




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.4 Arranging Windows with/without Overlapping

When two or more data files are opened, you can select whether the windows are to be displayed in an
overlapping or tiled arrangement.

1. Select Window - Cascade or Tile from the menu bar.

The windows are displayed in either an overlapping arrangement (Cascade) or a side-by-side
arrangement (Tile).

# [5-510w - [New Document1]

JJB File Edit View Instrument Data Object Tool |wWindow Help

Tile

= 1 Mew Document1

2.9.5 View Settings of Each Window

You can specify view setting details such as the background colors of the List Window and the Status
Window.

1. Select Tool - View Settings from the menu bar.

The Display Settings dialog box appears.

[5-510w - [New Document2]

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument Data Object |Tool Window Help

< — - Change Target, ..
Maove bo Target

fAverage

Sork...,

2. Specify the view setting details for each window.

Display Settings |

Data List | Display Wiew | Printing Wiew | Status | Gieneral |

— Tree

Backeround: [[ ]|~

’rOoIor Setting

— List
Default Grid Size I‘IDD% VI

¥ Auto Adjust Cal Width{Row Height)

—Categorized List

[~ Show Statistics I
[+ Show Linked Target | —

—Color Setting

Backeround: ]I~ |

Ok Cancel

(2]
56
£F
€5

76



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

H Display Settings dialog box

Data List tab
Tree
Color Setting
Background
Specify a background color for the tree.

List
Default Grid Size
Specify the normal size for the list display. This setting is used as the default size for Zoom In/Out

display (p. 67).

Auto Adjust Col Width (Row Height)

Check this option to automatically adjust the column width or row height of the first data of the list
according to the number of displayed digits.

For the Data Name, Comment, and Timestamp columns or rows, the column width or row height is
automatically adjusted even when this option is not checked.

Categorized List
Show Statistics
Check this option to display statistics in the list for a folder when Sample - data(s) is selected. The
color of the statistics line can be selected from the box at right.

Show Linked Target
Check this option to display the linked target data in the list for a folder when Sample - data(s) is
selected. The color of the linked target line can be selected from the box at right.

Color Setting
Background
Specify a background color for the list.

Display View tab, Printing View tab, General tab (Function available with the Professional Edi-
tion only)

Status tab

Status Window - Color Setting
Background
You can specify the background color of the status window.

Display Settines 3| Wl Display Settings 3| Wl pisplay Settings x|
Data List | Display View | Printing View | Status | General | DataList DisplayView | Printing View | Status | General | Data List | Display View | Printing View

L Graphics Wind Screen
Galor Setting Color Seting 5
Backeround Beserrs
~List o
v Show Grid |
Default Grid Size o v T = ‘
¥ Autn Adjust Gl Width(Row Height)
Categorized List
[~ Show Statistics | —(
¥ Sham Linked Tareet -

Gnlor Setting ‘

’V Backeround [ |~

oK | Cancel |

3 Cancel Cancel

77

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

18Y10




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.6 Color Setting

The color button appears, allowing you to select colors. [+

1. Click the color button.

To select a color other than those shown in the palette, click the Other button.

[ . . . Currently selected colors
HEN
|
W
1

Other... |

2. Select a color from the palette or create a desired color.

When the Other button is clicked, the Color dialog box appears.

Basic colors:

i ol 00|
|_ Uiy )|
| Uil Wy )
BT
HEEEE.N

|
LCustom colors:
CETEEETE T e e
Sat: IU_ Green: |255
Define Custom Calars >3 | ColrlS glid Lurr: lm Elue: lﬁ
Cancel | Add ta Custom Colors |

(2]
506
£F
€5

78



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.7 Setting Options

1. Select Tool - Option from the menu bar.

The Option dialog box appears.

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument Data Object |Tool Window Help

E g Q{ '.\r — - ‘ Change Target...
b F ar—

Maove bo Target

fAverage

Sork...,

Wiew Setkings...

Edit IMode

Opkion...

2. Specify the sound, file-related functions, and list extension functions as necessary.

Faund | File: I Templatel List I

— Sound Setting

ez Sound ; I Browse...l Hemovel > |
Ok Sound : I Browse...l Hemovel ) |
K Sound I Browse...l Hemovel ) |

ak. I Cancel | Lpply |

M Option dialog box

Sound tab

Provides sound in WAV format during measurement.
You can select a sound to be played in response to a particular result during judgement operation.

File tab

File Path Setting
Load
Specify the default file path that is displayed when File - Open is selected from the menu bar.

Template
The file path pointing to the template file can be modified.

Auto Save Setting
Auto Save On
When this option is checked, data files are backed up automatically. The back up file names are pre-
fixed with “~” (tilde).

79

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

18Y10




Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

Template tab

Template Path Setting
Auto Save Setting

Each template file can be modified.
(Contrast, RGB, and RGB&Contrast are only available with the Professional Edition.)

List tab

List Expansionary Setting

Add Header to Top of Copy Text
When the data in the list is selected and copied while this option is checked, the characters at the
beginning are also copied.

Replace rows with cols at the time of “Save Selection As Text”
When this option is checked and the selected data is saved as text data, the data in the rows of the list
items are replaced with those in the columns.

Save spectral data at the time of “Save Selection As Text”
When this option is checked and the selected data is saved as text data, only spectral data is saved.
The saving occurs even when there is no spectral data in the list item.

Row Select On
When this option is checked, clicking any point in the list selects the line including the point.

Luminance units

80

Set the unit of luminance to either cd/m? or ft-L. The Lv value is calculated in the unit selected with
this option.



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.8 Sending Data Files by E-mail

A data file can be sent by e-mail as an attachment.
1. Select File - Send Mail from the menu bar.

With some e-mail software programs, a parameter setting dialog box may appear. Specify each

parameter accordingly.
The window for sending E-mail appears.

# [5-510w - [New Document1]

JJB File Edit “iew Instrument Data Objec

==

[dew Chrl+M
e g Cpen... i+

Close

g Save Chrl+5
Save fs...
|

Save Selection As Text...

Template

Page Sefup...
-J Prink Presiew., .

=) Print... Chrl+P

Startup Opkions...

Send Mail...

2. Type the destination address and subject and send the mail.

18Y10

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

81



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.9 Setting User Calibration

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected to the computer.

By setting a calibration value for the instrument, you can register your own correction factor in a cali-
bration channel. By selecting the calibration channel before measurement, you can obtain sample data
which has been corrected using the registered correction factor.

1. Select Instrument - User Calibration from the menu bar.

The User Calibration dialog box appears.

Oy = [r"]Ef'."'.' Docu rT'IEtI'IH]

BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help

Q{ Dizconnect Shift+F5

w = H

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload/Download 4

;alibration...

Standalone Configuration...

2. From the data list, select a calibration channel for which you want to set a correction factor.

3. Click the Load button to open the dialog box. Specify a file containing previously saved calibration
values and click the Open button.

4. Click the OK button to start downloading data for calibration channel selected in step 2 to the instru-
ment.

Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

82



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

H User Calibration dialog box

Calibration x|

r— Edit Calibration Channel

len ] Mode [ Obsever [«]  EditiD . |

0o [DEFALILT) D efault

:

0z [DEFALLT] [refault 10 degres Single Cal... |
03 [DEFALLT] [refault 10 degres

04 [DEFALLT) Default

05 [DEFALLT) Default

o (e Do Lowa._|
5 (DEraUL]) Do o |
10 [DEFAULT] Defaul

12 DEFALL]) Do s |
13 EEEEQBH} g:::ﬂ:: >|  Clearal |

 Lens/MD comection

| Lers I Load...l [Elear |
mro | Load...l Clear |

Select field

IUser‘I 'lr Lens [ ND it | Clear |
Comment: ICS'AB

()3 I Cancel |

Edit Calibration Channel
Edit ID
Edit the ID name for the selected calibration channel. You can select calibration channels between
CHO1 and CH20, and can use up to 9 characters.

Single Cal

Perform the user calibration for the selected calibration channel. You can select this option for the
calibration channels between CHO1 and CH20 if the observer setting is the same as that of the
instrument or if it is undefined.

For the procedure to perform the user calibration, refer to page 91.

Load

The specified file is read and the calibration value, ID name and target are written to the selected
calibration channel.

Save

The backup of the calibration value, ID name and target for the selected calibration channel is stored
in the specified file.

Clear
The information about the selected calibration channel is reset to the default setting. You can select
this option for the calibration channels between CHO1 and CH20.

Clear All
The information about all calibration channels is reset to the default setting.

18Y10

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

83



Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.10 Downloading the Target Data to the Instrument

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.
This procedure is enabled only when Normal Mode under Light-source Color is selected.

1. In the list window, open a folder by selecting Target - Target(s), select the target data to download
and select Instrument - Upload/Download - Download Target from the menu bar.

Or, right-click the target data and select Download Target from the displayed context menu.

The Download Target dialog box appears. You can select multiple targets and download them in
succession.

310w~ [New Documentl]

BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help

| Q{ Dizconnect Shift+F5

w = H

Communication Setup...

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload/Download Upload Samples. ..

Upload Target...

Uzer Calibration..

Standalone Configuration... Download Target...

Clear Stored Data

2. Specify the details of the target data downloaded to the instrument.

3. Click the OK button to start downloading data to the instrument.

84



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

B Download Target dialog box

— Color Space

Luwy R CTOE |

- Download Data

Lv | 5E72

v | 0.3964
w 0.3957

Color Space
Select the setting from L,xy, L u'v', and XYZ.

Download Data
The data to be written is displayed in the color space mode selected in Color Space.

Target Data
The combo box shows calibration channels in the form of “CH number : ID name”. Select a calibra-

tion channel between CHO1 and CH20. Target color is written to the selected calibration channel.
The text box under the combo box displays the save date. The Data fields show the data registered
with the selected calibration channel in the selected color space mode. When there is no data, “------

is displayed.

85

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

18Y10




Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.11 Adding a Lens Type

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected to the computer.

To attach a lens such as a close-up lens, you need to correct the measurement value. For the optional
accessory close-up lenses No. 107 and No. 122, their correction factors are pre-registered with the
instrument as “No. 107" and “No. 122”. Other than these, you can add lens types as “User 17, “User 2”
and “User 3”. Follow the procedure below and register the correction factor to use for your desired lens,
such as the optionally-available ND filter CS-A6 (1/10) or CS-A7 (1/100), or a combination of the
close-up lens and ND filter.

1. Select Instrument - User Calibration from the menu bar.

The User Calibration dialog box appears.

10w ~ [New Documentl]

BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help

Q{ Dizconnect Shift+F5

w = H

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload/Download 4

Standalone Configuration...

2. Click the Load button on the right of the Lens check box in the Lens/ND correction area, and read
the file containing the correction factor.

3. Specify the destination in the Select field area and click the Write button. The correction factor is
loaded to the instrument.

86



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

H User Calibration dialog box

User Galibration |
i~ Edit Calibration Channel
CH | | Mode [ Observer [« EdiD
00 (DEFALLT) Default
m [DEFAULT) Drefault 10 degiee
02 (DEFAULT) Diefault 10 degree Single Cal..
o3 [DEFALLT] Drefault 10 degree
04 [DEFAULT) Default
05 (DEFAULT) Diefault
0 (DEFAULT) Default
07 DEFAULT] Diefault Load...
08 (DEFAULT) Diefault
03 (DEFALLT) Default b Save
10 (DEFAULT) Default
11 (DEFAULT) Diefault
12 [DEFALLT) Default Clear
13 (DEFAULT) Default
14 (DEFAULT) Dietault i
i~ Lens/ND corection
W Lens  [rs-a6m Load Clear
iR Load, Cler
Select field
IUserT [ Lens I~ ND it Clear
Comment: |C5-46
Cancel

Lens/ND correction
Lens/ND
These check boxes can be edited only after you specify a file by using the Load button. Check an
appropriate box to select whether to use the value as a correction factor.

Load

Click this button to load the correction factor file.

A correction factor for a lens should be a text file of data of 40 sensors, and a correction factor for
the ND filter should be a text file of 401 pieces of data.

The correction factor files for the optional close-up lenses No. 107 and No. 122 are stored in the
CS-S10w with names “107.1cf”” and “122.1cf”. (Refer to page 73.)

Clear
This button is effective when any file is referenced. Clicking this button clears the specified file.

Select field
Select one from User 1, User 2 and User 3.

Comment
Up to 18 characters can be used.

Lens/ND
The corresponding check box is checked to indicate whether the correction factor for a lens or an
ND filter is used.

Write
When this button is clicked, the correction factor is loaded to the instrument.

Clear
This button becomes effective after a correction factor is registered for the lens type specified in the
combo box. When this button is clicked, the correction factor loaded in the instrument is cleared.

18Y10

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

87



(2]
56
£F
€5

CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.12 Downloading Configuration Data to the Instrument

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected.

You can use the CS-S10w software to configure the instrument for standalone operation (when not con-
nected to the computer).

1. Select Instrument - Standalone Configuration.

The Standalone Configuration dialog box appears.

d w - [Mew Documentl]
JJB File Edit Miew |Ihstrument Data Object Tool Window Help

Q{ Dizconnect Shift+F5

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload/Download

Uzer Calibration..

2. Specify or enter an appropriate value for each item.

3. Click the OK button to start downloading data to the instrument.

88



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

H Standalone Configuration dialog box

Standalone Configuration x|

r— Calor Spac —Back Light

Lvay vl © oif & 0On
—Dizplay Mode——————— ~ Display Digit

Absolute 'I 3 * 4
— Observer —Pratect Data

10 degree 'l faln] * 0On
—SaveMode—————————— [~ Finder Shutter Mode

At Mum 'l & Cloze  Open
r Instiument Measurement Mode—  — Sleep Mode

Contiruous 'l faln] = 0n
—Date & Time————————— [~ Luminance LInit

Set & cdim'2 O RL
Cancel |

Color Space
Select the Color Space from L,xy, L,u'v', L, TAuv, XYZ or Dominant Wavelength. If Display Mode

is set to Ratio, XYZ is displayed and cannot be edited. L, TAuv can be selected only when the

observer is set to 2°.

Display Mode
Select the setting from Absolute, Difference and Ratio. Ratio can be selected only when Color Space
is set to XYZ.

Observer
Select either 2° or 10°. Userl and User2 will be added depending on the selection. When Color
Space is set to L, TAuv, 2° is displayed and cannot be edited.

Save Mode
Select the setting from Auto Num, Manu Num and Auto Save.

Instrument Measurement Mode
Select either One shot or Continuous.

Date & Time
Clicking the Set button displays a confirmation message. Clicking the OK button sets the date and

time settings of the instrument to those of the system.

Back Light
Select either On or Off.

Display Digit
Select either three or four digits.

Protect Data
Select either On or Off.

89

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

18Y10




CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

Finder Shutter Mode
Select either Open or Close for the action of the finder's shutter during measurement.

Sleep Mode
Select either On or Off to set whether to activate the sleep mode when there is no operation for a

specified time.

Luminance Unit
Select either cd/m? or ft-L.

For details of each item, refer to the instruction manual of the instrument.

(2]
56
£5
€5

90



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.13 Performing User Calibration
This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected to the computer.
1. Select Instrument - User Calibration from the menu bar.

The User Calibration dialog box appears.

L ment]]
BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help
-+ Digconnect Shift+F5
bl 2 H | ¥

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

—_— | .

— Galibratior... F2

-

= Meazure.. F4
Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

m Averaged Meazurement..

é Meazurement With Inztrument Key F?

Upload/Download 4

libration...

Standalone Configuration...

2. From the data list, select a calibration channel for which you want to perform user calibration.
3. Click the Single Cal button.
The Single Calibration dialog box appears.

Single Calibration x|
H IT Colar Space
Ivay - l
L E ¥
it

teasurement Data: I I I

Setting Data I I I Edit... |

[Calitrate: |

18Y10

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

91



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

4. Click the Edit button.
The Edit Calibrated Point dialog box appears.

Edit Calibrated Paint x|

— Measurement D' ata
Ly ® ¥
Measure |
— Setfting Data
L 4 ¥

Cancel

5. Click the Measure button.

The measurement is performed and the data for the calibrated point is displayed in the Measurement
Data field.

6. Enter the reference data in the Setting Data fields.

The available input range is as follows:
X,Y,Z,and L,: 0.01 to 99999000000.00

X, y, u'and v': 0.0001 to 1.0000

Edit Calibrated Point x|

— Measurement D' ata
L 4 ¥
E1.26 0.4009 03857 Measure |
— Setfting Data
L 4 ¥
B1.30 0.4000 I 0.3360

()3 I Cancel

(2]
56
£F
€5

92



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

7. Click the OK button.
The Single Calibration dialog box appears again.

Single Calibration x|
H IT Color Space
I Loy h

Ly b y

it
hite:

Measurement Data'l I I

Setting Data'l I I Edit... |

[Calirate £

8. Click the Calibrate button.

The calibration starts.

18Y10

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

93



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.14 White Calibration for Object Color Measurement

This procedure is available only when the instrument is connected to the computer.
To perform object color measurement, you need to first perform white calibration.
1. Select Instrument - Calibration from the menu bar.

The White Calibration dialog box appears.

w — [Mew Documentl]
BEiIe Edit View | hetrument Data Ohject Tool Window Help
-+ Digconnect Shift+F5
bl 2 H | ¥

Communication Setup..

h‘ Instrument Settings...

Re-meazure..

Meazurement Options...

2. Select Color Space from Lvxy, Lvu'v' and XYZ.

ite Galibration x|

r~ Instrument Setting

Meazurement Type: I Fieflectance v l

Observer: I 10 degree i l
lurnirant: I [ = l

—white Calibration D ata Color Space
Ly |1DD.DD ’7|va}' 'l
# |u.3333

¥ ID.3333

{iibrate

Cancel

3. To measure reflected object color, enter calibration data.

The available input range is as follows:
X,Y,Z,and Lv: 0.01 to 200.00
X, y, u'and v': 0.0001 to 1.0000

4. Click the Calibrate button to start the white calibration.

Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

94



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

2.9.15 Calculating spectral data

Various calculations can be performed on spectral data for each wavelength. The calculated spectral
data is added to the list window as one piece of data.

These calculations are applicable for spectral data only.
1. Select sample or target data from the list in the list window.
2. Select Data - Edit Spectral Data from the menu bar.

The Edit Spectral Data dialog box appears.

Bﬁile Edit Wiew Instrument |Daka Object Tool Window Help

e g g g‘\r Create Folder. ..

Change Folder Mame. ..

Delete Folder

Tolerance Setting. ..
Judgement Faormat, ..

Default Tolerance Setting...

Auto Marning. ..

Input Spectral Target...

Input Colorimetric Target. ..

Observer and Iluminant. ..

3. Calculate the spectral data.
The Edit Spectral Data dialog box appears.

Edit Spectral Data x|
— Calculation
]+ (6] | -B | -l | /e |
Loglit]) | Elie) | [ Satie) | 18 |
— Source data

[& ITarget‘I (44842005 10:30:04 &)

LII j Load...l Elearl

140.00

100.00—

50.00—

0.00—

-&60.00+

-100.00-— . . .
400.00 500.00 600,00 700.00
{nm}

()3 Cancel

18Y10

-n
c
>
Q
=
[©]
>
7]

95



CHAPTER 2 : OPERATION GUIDE

M Edit Spectral Data dialog box (When the CS-1000 is connected)

Source data
A
The selected data is displayed. The calculation will be based on this data. [Cannot be edited]

B
Specify the data used for the calculation. You can select it from any data stored in the document file,
load a data file by clicking the Load button, or type a numeric value.

Load
Click this button to load a file with an extension of “.Irv”.

Calculation
The following eight types of operations are available. When one of the buttons is clicked, the corre-
sponding operation result is displayed on the graph.

Arithmetical operations: Arithmetical operation can be performed on the two pieces of spectral
data for each wavelength. Use these buttons to obtain a result such as
the spectral reflectance of an object from the spectral data of the light
source illuminating the object and of the reflection from the object.

[A]+[B]
[A]-[B]
[A]*[B]
[A]/ [B]

Functional operations: Functional operation is performed on all spectral data for each wave-
length. Use these buttons to obtain a result such as the spectral charac-
teristics of concentration from the spectral reflectance data.

LOG([A])

Obtains a logarithm of the data with base 10 for each wavelength.

EXP([A])
Obtains an exponent of the data with base 10 for each wavelength.

SQRT([A])
Obtains a square root of the data for each wavelength.

1/[A]
Obtains a reciprocal of the data for each wavelength.

Other

[72]
c
o
=
[&]
c
]
1

96



INDEX

A

About CS-STOW ....ooceviririnininenencicrceenee 18
Auto Naming ......cceeeevveeienieneeieneeeeeeeeeee 34
AVETAZE oot 66
Averaged Measurement .............cccecueeeee 35,39
Averaging Measurement .................. 33, 35, 37
C

Calibration ........ceccecevvererenenenienienieeeeeeeee 94
CasCadE .....ooveveieieiece e 76
Change Target .......cccoceeveeieveeeeneieeseeeeene 56
COlOT ittt 78
Color space mode ........ccceceeeeiireenirnieeeeenee, 4
CONNECE ... 20
COPY ettt 64
Copying Target from the Existing Data ..47, 54
Copying the list data .........ccccceveeeviiieneneene 64
Create Folder ........cccooevvvninicninincncncnicnne 55
Customizing the standard toolbar .................... 9
CUL ottt 64
Cutting the list data .......ccccooceeririeiiieeee 64
D

Data LiSt ..ccoeieireriinenenienieieeeeeeeeeceese e 4
Data Property .....cccocveeveevceiiienicniecnieeeeee, 44
Decimal Places ........cccocevevverveninencnencnennene 32
DElete .ooovviveieieieieeeeee e 65
Deleting the list data .........ccccceeeeevirienenenene 65
DISCONNECE ...ovveiiirienieriiienieneereeeeeeeeeeaee 20
Display Settings ........cccccceeeevereereriereneeeens 77
E

Edit Spectral Data .........ccoccevireieiiieieeee 95
Editing shortcut keys ........ccoocevvveviiieenenenene 12
Editing the List Data .........cccoceviiieieneen. 64
Editing the list data ...........ccoccoveieiiieiineene 64
E-mail oo 81
Entering Spectral Data ...........cccoocvvevinenen. 48
External I/O ...ccoocveiririnininenciciceccececeens 4
|

MuMINANt .ooocveieieieicieerceeeeee 25
IMAge oo, 46
Initial Tolerance ..........cccecvvervinvencrencniennene 57
Input Colorimetric Target ........ccccceveeerereenen. 51

Input Spectral Target ........cceeevevveierreeeennne. 48
Instrument control functions ............ccccceevennens 4
Instrument Settings .........ccoceveeevreecierieeeennenne 22
Interval Measurement ................ccoceueeeee. 33,37
J

Judgement Format .........cccooenieniniiiinnnne 59
L

Lens TYPE ooveeeeeeieeieeieeeeee et 86
Light-source Color ........cccceverienenieninienene 19
Light-source color mode .........c.ccccceviereneannnns 4
Linked target data .........ccccoooevieninienincenne 62
LISt oot 62
LiSt TtemMS .oocvvieiieieeieeie e 27
List Window .....ccccceevvevievciieieeieenen, 6, 13, 61
M

Manual data input ........ccceeevverieevieerienieeieenns 47
MEASUTE ...ooevveereeiieeieeiie e eeeeeeee e e e eaeenes 36
MEASUTEMENT ....veeveeenieeiieeiieieeeieeieenaeeaeenes 35
Measurement Options .........ccceeeveevennne. 33,37
Measurement With Instrument Key ........ 35, 41
Menu Bar ......ccceeeiiiiieie e, 6,7
N

NEW ettt ettt et et seae e s 24
Normal Measurement ...........cccceeeeverveenveennnnn 36
Normal Mode ......ccceevvverieeiienieeieecee e 19
0]

ODbject COolOT ..ovvieiieeieeieeieeee e 19
Object color Mode .......ccceevveerveecieeniieieeeeeeene. 4
ODSCIVET ..veeviieiieiieeieeiie e esee e ee e eae e 25
Observer And Illuminant ...........cccocceevveenene 25
OPCIN ettt 75
Operation Window ........cccccceeveveevieniennieeneennne. 6
OPLION .oieiieiiiieieeiie et 79
P

Page Setup ..ooeeveeeieeiieieeee e 68
Pasting the list data ..........cccoooeniniiiinnnnne. 64
Print PIEVIEW ...c.cocvvviieieeiieeecieeeeie e 70
Printing ....ccccoevveeveenieeiecee e 68, 70
Professional Edition ..........ccccccceeviieiienveenieens 19




R

Reducing the list SI1Z€ .......ccevveeieriiriererieene 67
Restore List SiZe ....ccoocveveerierenieniiieeeeene 67
S

SAVE AS cooeiieiiiiieereee e 71
Save Selection As TeXt .....ccoccveverververeeneenne 65
Saving the list data in text format .................. 65
Selecting the list data ..........ccocceevveieciieieene 64
Send Mail ....oocoeevieiiiiieeee e 81
Simultaneous cut-and-paste/copy-and-paste of
the list data .....ccovveveeeieeeeeeceeee 65
Single Calibration ............ccecceevevvervecieeneneenne 91
SOT ettt 65
Sorting the list data ..........coeoevieverieiieiee 65
Specifying the Target Data ..........ccecvveeveneenne 55
Spectral data .........ccocvvverieiieieee e 48
Standard Toolbar ..........cccccceveerieeiiirieneenen. 6,9
Standard toolbar ...........ccccevieeierieiirieenen, 6
Startup OPtions .......ccceeeveveevereerierieieeeeneene 73
Statistical value .........cccooeveveiieiiiieieeieee 63
Status Bar .......ccccoeeviiiiiiiieeeee e, 6, 15
Status Window .........ccccevveeeviiiieennnnnne. 6, 14, 15
Status WIndOW ......cceecveeeerieriieieieiereeee e 6
T

Target oeevvveevieeeeee e 4, 47
Target Data to upload ........cccoecveriverennnnne. 53, 54
Template File ......cocveveviirieeeieecieeeene 72
TIIE oo 76
TOLEIANCE ...ovveeeeniieiieeiieeeeeee e 57
Tolerance Setting ..........cceecveveereeererverernenns 58
Toolbar SEtUP ....ocveeveeieeeieieeiieieeeeee e 9
Tree diSPlay ..occeeeveeceeeieieeieie e 61
U

Uploading sample data from the Instrument .42
Uploading Target Data from the Instrument

................................................................. 47,53
User Calibration .............ccceueeenn. 82, 83, 86, 91
Vv
Version information ...........c.cccoeeeveeeeeeeennenn. 18
View Settings ......ccceceevvecvenvecienreeennnnns 62, 76
w
Welcome to CS-S10W ....ooovevviieiiiieeieeeie, 19
White Calibration .............ccccceeeeeviveveeeeeeneenn, 94

98

z

Zoom In List ..

Zoom Out List



KONICA MINOLTA

9222-1892-54 ©2011-2023 KONICA MINOLTA, INC. CDDFDA



	Contents
	Overview
	1.1 Major Functions
	1.2 Operation Flow
	1.3 Window Configuration
	1.3.1 Operation Window
	1.3.2 Menu Bar
	1.3.3 Standard Toolbar
	1.3.4 Shortcut Keys
	1.3.5 List Window
	1.3.6 Status Window
	1.3.7 Status Bar

	2.1 Starting the CS-S10w software
	2.1.1 Starting the CS-S10w Software for the First Time
	2.1.2 Establishing Connection with the Instrument
	2.1.3 Setting Up the Instrument


	Operation Guide
	2.2 Creating a New Data File
	2.2.1 Creating a new data file

	2.3 Preparing for Measurement
	2.3.1 Setting the Observer and Illuminant
	2.3.2 Setting the List Items
	2.3.3 Setting the Number of Decimal Places for List Items
	2.3.4 Setting the Measurement Options
	2.3.5 Setting Auto Naming

	2.4 Measurement
	2.4.1 Performing Normal Measurement
	2.4.2 Performing Interval Measurement/Averaging Measurement
	2.4.3 Performing Averaged Measurement
	2.4.4 Performing Measurement With Instrument Key
	2.4.5 Uploading Sample Data from the Instrument
	2.4.6 Displaying Data Properties
	2.4.7 Linking an Image to Data

	2.5 Specifying Target Data/Tolerance
	2.5.1 Registering Target Data
	2.5.1-a Performing Target Measurement
	2.5.1-b Registering Target by Manual Data Input
	2.5.1-c Uploading Target Data from the Instrument
	2.5.1-d Copying Target from the Existing Data

	2.5.2 Specifying the Target Data
	2.5.2-a Creating a Folder containing a Target

	2.5.3 Setting the Tolerance
	2.5.3-a Setting the Initial Tolerance
	2.5.3-b Setting the Tolerance for Each Target
	2.5.3-c Specifying the Judgement Format in the List Window


	2.6 List Window Operation
	2.6.1 Tree display
	2.6.2 List
	2.6.3 Editing the List Data
	2.6.4 Adding Averaged Data
	2.6.5 Enlarging/Reducing the List Size

	2.7 Printing
	2.7.1 Page Setup
	2.7.2 Print Preview
	2.7.3 Start Printing

	2.8 Saving Data
	2.8.1 Saving a Data File

	2.9 Other Functions
	2.9.1 Template File
	2.9.2 Setting Startup Options
	2.9.3 Opening a Data File
	2.9.4 Arranging Windows with/without Overlapping
	2.9.5 View Settings of Each Window
	2.9.6 Color Setting
	2.9.7 Setting Options
	2.9.8 Sending Data Files by E-mail
	2.9.9 Setting User Calibration
	2.9.10 Downloading the Target Data to the Instrument
	2.9.11 Adding a Lens Type
	2.9.12 Downloading Configuration Data to the Instrument
	2.9.13 Performing User Calibration
	2.9.14 White Calibration for Object Color Measurement
	2.9.15 Calculating spectral data


	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


